The Defendant’s REAL NAME is Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel / Ronald Hewry Van Den Heuvel.
When confronted by Oneida Eye on 8/10/18 in front of U.S. Atty. Matthew Krueger about
using the wrong middle initial (‘D’), defense attorney Robert LeBell blamed his secretary.
Yet, Atty. LeBell continued to submit court filings using the WRONG NAME for his client.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
V. Case No. 17 CR 160

RONALD D. VAN DEN HEUVEL,
Defendant.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

The defendant has moved to suppress evidence seized from the

following locations:

. 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite A;

. 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite B;

. 500 Fortune Avenue;

. 2107 American Boulevard; and

. 2303 Lost Dauphin Road.
INTRODUCTION

On July 2, 2015, Brown County Circuit Court Judge Donald
Zuidmulder issued five search warrants for the following locations
in Brown County, Wisconsin, which were “occupied, rented, or owned”
by Ronald Van Den Heuvel. (See attached search warrants (Exhibit I)
and application (Exhibit II)). The substance of the allegations of
each search warrant is the same, only the property description
differs.):

. 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite A;
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. 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite B;

. 500 Fortune Avenue;
. 2107 American Boulevard; and
. 2303 Lost Dauphin Road.

The 2077 Lawrence Drive location houses the office of the
defendant Ronald Van Den Heuvel’s business, Green Box, as well as
the office of at least two other separate businesses. The building
at 2107 American Boulevard i1s the address of Patriot Tissue, and
500 Fortune Avenue is the address for Eco Fibre. Van Den Heuvel is
the majority owner of Green Box, Patriot Tissue, and Eco Fibre.
2303 Lost Dauphin Road is Van Den Heuvel’s home in the town of
Lawrence.

All five warrants were issued on the application of Sgt. Mary
Schartner of the Brown Count Sheriff’s Department. The warrants
authorized the seizure of a broad array of documents and computers,
which were allegedly used in the commission of, or constituted
evidence of the crime of theft under Wis. Stat. §943.20(1) (d) and
securities fraud under Chapter 551 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

The warrants were executed on the same day that they were
issued. Schartner and the other officers seized a vast amount of
document and numerous computers from these five locations,
estimated to be five truck loads.

Van Den Heuvel brings this motion on the grounds that the

search warrants were overbroad, the warrant did not state with
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sufficient particularity which crimes the issuance of the warrant
would aid in their prosecution, and thousands of items were seized
outside the scope of the warrants.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

The search warrants issued by Judge Zuidmulder were overbroad
on their face with respect to the seizure of documents, and the
seizure and searching of computers. Any limitations on the face of
the warrants were flagrantly disregarded by the officers executing
the warrants. The overbroad warrants, along with the manner in
which they were executed, constituted a general search in violation
of the Fourth Amendment.

Because the warrants were overbroad the officers acted in
flagrant disregard of their terms. As a consequence thereto, all
evidence seized pursuant to the execution of the warrants was
obtained illegally by the police. Consequently, at no point in the
future can either the materials taken through the warrant or any
derivative evidence Dbe wused in any criminal or collateral
proceeding.

ARGUMENT
A. The search warrants were facially overbroad.

The core purpose of the Fourth Amendment is to protect against
general searches. In Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967), the
Supreme Court recognized the importance of the Fourth Amendment by

noting that, “it was a reaction to the evils of the use of the
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general warrant in England and the writs of assistance in the

Colonies, and was intended to protect against invasions of ‘the

”

sanctity of a man’s home and the privacies of life.’ Warden at

301, Boyd v. U.S., 116 U.S. 616, 630 (1886). The Supreme Court in
Andresen v, Maryland, 427 U.S. 463 (19706), reiterated the
prohibition against general searches.
“General warrants of course, are prohibited by the Fourth
Amendment. ‘(T)he problem (posed by the general warrant)
is not that of intrusion Per se, but of a general,
exploratory rummaging in a person’s belongings .
. (The Fourth Amendment addresses the problem) by
requiring a ‘particular description’ of the thing to be
seized.’ Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443, 467, 91
S.Ct. 2022, 2038, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971). This requirement
‘"makes general searches . . . impossible and prevents
the seizure of one thing under a warrant describing
another. As to what is to be taken, nothing is left to
the discretion of the officer executing the warrant.’}
Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476, 485, 85 S.Ct. 506, 512,

13 L.Ed.2d 431 (1965), quoting Marron v. United States,
275 U.S., at 196, 48 S.Ct. at 76.” Andresen at 480.

The particularity requirement of the Fourth Amendment prevents
law enforcement officers from executing general warrants that
permit an “exploratory rummaging” through a person’s belongings in
search of evidence of a crime. Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S.
443, 467 (1971). See also, U.S. v. Jones, 54 F.3d 1285 (1995). The
Seventh Circuit has echoed the concerns expressed by the Supreme
Court in U.S. v. Stefonek, 179 F.3d 1030 (1990): “. . . one of the
purposes of the Fourth Amendment was to outlaw general warrants.”

Stefonek at 1033. In Jones, the court stated:
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“In analyzing this claim, we Dbegin with the well-
established proposition that ‘[t]he proceeding by search
warrant 1is a drastic one, and must be carefully
circumscribed so as to prevent unauthorized invasions of
the sanctity of a man’s home and the privacies of life.’
Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41, 58, 87 S.Ct. 1873, 1883,
18 L.Ed.2d 1040 (1967) (quotations and citations
omitted) . General warrants do not satisfy the requirement
of the Fourth Amendment that the warrant contain a
description of the place to be searched and the persons
or things to be seized. U.S. Constitution amend. IV; see
Dalia v. United States, 441 U.S. 238, 255, 99 S.Ct. 1682,
1692, 60 L.Ed.2d 177 (1979).” Jones at 1289.

“‘In practice, courts have therefore demanded that the

executing officers be able to identify the things to be

seized with reasonable certainty and that the warrant
description must be as particular as circumstances

permit.’ United States v. Brown, 832 F.2d 991, 996 (7

Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 908, 108 S.Ct. 1084,

99 L.Ed.2d 243 (1988).” Jones at 1290.

The court has similarly held that the particularity
requirement embodies two concerns: (1) the deterrence of general
exploratory rummaging in a person’s belongings, and (2) that the
scope of a lawful search will be limited to the places in which
there is probable cause that it may be found. U.S. v. Nafzger, 965
F.2d 213, 215 (1992). See also United States v. Upham, 168 F.3d
532, 535 (1°° Cir. 1999) (superseded by rule as stated in U.S. v.
Loera, 182 F.Supp.3d 1173 (2016)). First, the warrant must describe
the things to be seized with sufficiently precise language so that
it tells the officers how to separate the items properly subject to
seizure from irrelevant items. See Marron v. United States, 275

U.S. 192, 196 (1927) (“as to what is to be taken, nothing is left

to the discretion of the officer executing the warrant”). Second,
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the description of the things to be seized must not be so broad
that it encompasses the items that should not be seized. See Upham,
168 F.3d at 535. Put another way, the description in the warrant of
the things to be seized must be limited to the scope of the
probable cause established in the warrant. See In Re: Grand Jury
Investigation Concerning Solid State Devices, 130 F.3d 853, 857 (9
Cir. 1997). Considered together, these two elements of the
particularity requirement forbid agents from obtaining “general
warrants” and instead require agents to conduct narrow searches
that attempt to “minimize unwarranted intrusions upon privacy.”
Andresen v. Maryland, 427 U.S. at 482, n.11 (1976).

The inquiry is whether an officer executing the warrant would
reasonably know what items are to be seized. United States v. Hall,
142 F.3d 988, 996 (7 Cir. 1998). “Warrants are conclusively
invalidated by their substantial failure to specify as nearly as
possible the distinguishing characteristic of the goods to be
seized.” United States v. Leary, 846 F.2d 592, 600 (10*" Cir. 1988)
(citation omitted). The “[flailure to employ the specificity
available will invalidate a general description in a warrant.”
United States v. Cook, 657 F.2d 730, 733 (5% Cir. 1981).

Of particular concern is when wide ranging leave is granted to
the searchers to confiscate every scrap of paper, unlimited
varieties of physical evidence and all computerized information.

The police must use caution when seeking authority to seize a broad
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class of information such as documents or computer data. See, e.g.
Leary, 846 F.2d at 603, n.1l8 (“Search warrants for documents are
generally deserving of somewhat closer scrutiny with respect to the
particularity requirement because of the potential they carry for
a very serious intrusion into personal privacy”) (citation
omitted) .

The rules of search warrant particularity apply equally to the
search of computers and related devices such as cell phones. In
Riley v. California, 134 S.Ct. 2473, 189 L.Ed.2d 430 (2014), the
United States Supreme Court recognized the privacy interests
invoked by the search of cell phones - which are computers
potentially containing significant amounts of information - and
held that police are required to obtain a search warrant before
searching a cell phone’s contents. Id. at 2488.

Recently, several magistrate judges in the federal system have
had the opportunity to address the sufficiency of search warrant
applications by the government for computers and cell phones. The
magistrate Jjudges 1in four cases denied the applications on
particularity grounds because the application did not include a
sufficiently detailed protocol explaining how the search of the
devices would be conducted so as to limit the searches to the items
authorized to be seized. See, In the Matter of the Search of 0ODYS
LOOX Plus Tablet, 2014 WL 1063996 (D.D.C.); In the Matter of the

Search of Apple iPhone, 2014 WL 1239702 (D.D.C.); In the Matter of
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the Search of premises known as a Nextel Cellular Telephone, 2014
WL 2898262 (D. Kan.); and In the Matter of the Search of the
premises known as Three Cellphones and One Micro-SD Card, 2014 WL
3845157 (D. Kan.).

In In re the Search of 3817 W. West End, First Floor Chicago,
Illinois 60621, 321 F.Supp.2d 953, 957 (N.D.Il1ll. Eastern Division,
2004), the court noted, “a number of courts addressing the issue
have found tha the search and seizure of a computer requires
careful scrutiny of the particularity requirement”. See U.S. v.
Carey, 172 F.3d 1268, 1275, n.7 (10® Cir. 1999) and U.S. v.
Barbuto, 2001 WL 670930 (D.Utah April 12, 2001). In U.S. v. Hunter,
13 F.Supp.2d 574, 583-84 (D.VT 1998), the court noted that
“computer searches present the same problem as document searches -
the intermingling of relevant and irrelevant material - but to a
heightened degree”. The analysis in the First Floor Chicago case
was as follows:

“First, it is frequently the case with computers that the

normal sequence of "search" and then selective "seizure"

is turned on its head. Because of the difficulties of

conducting an on-site search of computers, the government

frequently seeks (and, as here, obtains), authority to
seize computers without any prior review of their
contents.

Second, that is significant in this case because of the

substantial likelihood that the computer contains an

"intermingling" of documents evidencing the alleged tax

fraud, with documents that the government has no probable

cause to seize. While the warrant application here

established probable cause to believe that the computer
may contain information of tax fraud, it did not contain
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information indicating that the computer contains nothing
but information of tax fraud. The application contains no
evidence that Ms. Williams's computer was dedicated
solely to the alleged fraudulent activity; or that every
return that Ms. Williams prepared was fraudulent; or that
she did not wuse the computer for the full range of
legitimate activities for which people typically use home
computers.

Third, we consider the extraordinary volume of
information that may be stored even on a home computer.
A megabyte of memory holds the equivalent of 500
typewritten pages of text. MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION
§ 11.446, at 77. Even a modest home computer today
frequently has 512 megabytes of memory (if not more),
which translates into capacity of 256,000 pages of
information. A floppy disk (some number of which were
seized here) has a capacity of 1.44 megabytes, which
translates into a capacity of 720 pages of plain text.
Id. The capacity of the computer to store these large
quantities of information increases the risk that many of
the intermingled documents will have nothing to do with
the alleged criminal activity that creates the probable
cause for a search and seizure.

Fourth, while computers present the possibility of
confronting far greater volumes of documents than are
typically presented in a paper document search, computers
also present the tools to refine searches in ways that
cannot be done with hard copy files. When confronting a
file cabinet full of papers, there may be no way to
determine what to seize without doing some level of
review of everything in the cabinet, as "few people keep
documents of their criminal transactions in a folder

marked "~ [crime] records.'" Hunter, 13 F.Supp.2d at 582
(quoting United States v. Riley, 906 F.2d 841, 845 (2d
Cir.1990)). Thus, in that setting, it may be inevitable

that innocuous records must be examined to determine
whether they fall into the category of those papers
covered by the search warrant. Andresen v. Maryland, 427
U.S. 463, 482 n. 11, 96 S.Ct. 2737, 49 L.Ed.2d 627
(1970) .

By contrast, computer technology affords a variety of
methods by which the government may tailor a search to
target on the documents which evidence the alleged
criminal activity. These methods include limiting the
search by date range; doing key word searches; limiting

9
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the search to text files or graphics files; and focusing
on certain software programs. See Carey, 172 F.3d at
1276. Of course, these are not the exclusive means of
focusing a computer search, and they are not the means
that might be appropriate in every case. But, the
existence of these tools demonstrates the ability of the
government to be more targeted in its review of computer
information than it can be when reviewing hard copy
documents in a file cabinet.

We now consider how these considerations relevant to
computer searches affect the particularity requirement in
this case. In so doing, we use the factors set forth in
Spilotro in determining the degree of particularity
required: " (1) whether probable cause exists to seize
all items of a particular type described in the warrant,
; (2) whether the warrant sets out objective
standards by which executing officers can differentiate
items subject to seizure from those which are not,

; and (3) whether the government was able to describe
the items more particularly in light of the information
available to it at the time the warrant was issued."
Spilotro, 800 F.2d at 963. We address each of these
factors in turn.

First, there is probable cause to believe that there are
some documents on the computers that constitute evidence
of the alleged criminal activity. However, as explained
above, those documents 1likely are intermingled with
other, innocent materials in which the government has no
interest. Thus, there is not probable cause to believe
that everything on the computers is evidence of the
alleged criminal activity.

Second, the warrant — as well as the application — fails
to set forth "objective standards by which executing
officers can differentiate items subject to seizure from
those which are not." Spilotro, 800 F.2d at 963. The
warrant merely describes the computers and related
materials to Dbe seized; it does not specify what
objective standards the government proposes to use "to
specify what types of files were sought in the searching
of the two computers so that personal files would not be
searched." Barbuto, 2001 WL 670930, *5; see also Carey,
172 F.3d at 1275 (when confronting a situation of
intermingled computer documents, "law enforcement must
engage in the intermediate step of sorting various types

10
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of documents and then only search the ones specified in
the warrant").

Third, we consider whether the government was able to
provide a better description of how it seeks to go about
searching the computer for information of criminal

activity. " [Gleneric classifications in a warrant are
acceptable only when a more precise description is not
possible.'" United States v. Kow, 58 F.3d 423, 427 (9th

Cir.1995). The government has not even attempted to show
that it cannot provide search criteria in the context of
this warrant.

In addressing searches for hard copy documents and
seizures of telephone communications, the Supreme Court
has admonished that "responsible officials, including
judicial officers, must take care to assure that
[searches] are conducted in a manner that minimizes
unwarranted intrusion upon privacy." Andresen, 427 U.S.
at 482 n. 11, 96 S.Ct. 2737 (emphasis added). That
admonition applies with even more force in the context of
computer searches, where the wvolume of intermingled
documents may be substantial and there are tools to focus
those searches that are unavailable for searches of hard
copy documents. 961*961 We conclude that, as a practical
matter, the government can provide the Court with a
protocol that would supply particularity to the search of
the computers. And, we conclude that as a matter of
constitutional law, the government must do so in order to
satisfy the particularity requirement of the Fourth
Amendment.” First Floor Chicago at 958-61.

In U.S. v. Leary, the warrant authorized the seizure of:

“Correspondence, Telex messages, contracts, invoices,
purchase orders, shipping documents, payment records,
export documents, packing slips, technical data, recorded
notations, and other records and communications relating
to the purchase, sale and illegal exportation of
materials in violation of the Arms Export Control Act, 22
U.S.C. §2778 and the Export Administration Act of 1979,
50 U.S.C. App. 2410.” Id. At 594.

The warrant affidavit alleged violations of the Arms Export Control

Act.

Twenty Dboxes of records were seized, including

the

defendant’s personal financial information, his 1life insurance

11
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policy, and correspondence relating to other businesses not
involved in the investigation. Id. The Tenth Circuit found that
the warrant was overbroad, and violated the Fourth Amendment.

The Leary court found the warrant to be overbroad because it
authorized a general search for evidence of a federal crime. The
court noted “the particularity requirement [also] ensures that a
search 1s confined in scope to particularly describe evidence
relating to a specific crime for which there 1s demonstrated
probable cause.” Leary at 600, citing Voss v. Bergsgaard, 774 F.2d
402, 404 (10*® Cir. 1985). The court held that the mere citation
to a broad criminal statute is not a sufficient limitation on a
search warrant. Id. at 601. See also, United States v. Cardwell,
680 F.2d 75, 77 (9*" Cir. 1982) (warrant overbroad where only
limitation on the search and seizure of appellant’s business papers
was requirement that they be evidence of tax evasion under 26
U.S.C. §7201); Rickert v. Sweeney, 813 F.2d 907, 909 (8" Cir. 1987)
(warrant limited only by references to the general conspiracy
statute and tax evasion statute did not limit the search in any
substantive manner); United States v. Spilotro, 800 F.2d 959, 965
(9™ Cir. 1986) (effort to limit discretion solely by reference to
criminal statute inadequate); United States v. Abrams, 615 F.2d
541, 542-43 (1°" Cir. 1980) (warrant limited only be reference to
records and federal fraud statute is overbroad); In re: Lafayette

Academy, 610 F.2d 1, 3 (1°* Cir. 1979) (overbroad warrant allowed

12
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seizure of numerous documents, limited only by the qualification
that the seized item be evidence of violations of certain
statutes) .

The Leary court also found that the warrant was overbroad on
its face in stating that “We concluded that ‘[e]ven if the
reference to Section 371 [the federal conspiracy statute] 1is
construed as a limitation, it does not constitute a
constitutionally adequate particularization of the items to be
seized.’” The court also noted in support of its decision, that the
list of Dbusiness records to be seized did not provide any
meaningful limitation to the search “the warrant encompassed
virtually every document that one might expect to find in a modern
export company’s office.” Leary at 602. See also In re Grand Jury
Proceedings (Young), 716 F.2d 493, 498 (8™ Cir. 1983) (“laundry list
of various type of records is insufficient to save the search
warrant”); Roberts v. U.S., 656 F. Supp. 929, 934 (S.D.N.Y 1987)
(order reversed on other grounds by U.S. v. Roberts, 852 F.2d 671
(198) (“by listing every type of record that could conceivably be
found in an office, the warrant effectively authorized the
inspectors to cart away anything they could find on the premises.”)

In the present case, the list of items to be seized appears to
be identical for all five search warrants. The warrants contain no
meaningful limitation on the documents, computers, and other items

that could be seized. The warrant affidavit states at paragraph 6,

13
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that the applicant reviewed CCAP (Wisconsin Circuit Court website)
as well as records from TLO.com (a law enforcement database) which
disclosed that the defendant had purportedly associated with
approximately 45 business entities. It appears that the search
warrants are replications of the recitation of the businesses from
paragraph 6. With rare exception there is little reference in the
affidavit to support a search of documents relating to the other
business entities other than The Green Box entities: Earth and
Patriot Tissue.

The warrant also authorizes search for items which are
evidence of the crime of theft in wviolation of Wis. Stat.
§943.20(1) (d) and the entire Chapter 551 (Securities Fraud). The
search warrant authorization fails to delineate for which of the
multitude of violations in Chapter 551 evidence is being sought.
Virtually any document, file, record, or computer could be seized
under the terms of the warrant if it may have constituted evidence
of “theft” or “securities fraud.”

The warrants authorized the seizure of ten categories of items

as evidence of those two alleged offenses:

1. Computers and computer storage devices - without limitation;
2. Computer software - without limitation;
3. Items displaying computer passwords, access codes, user names
and “other identifiers” - without limitation;
14
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4. Any other digital storage device, such as cell phones, tablet
devices and portable media players - without limitation;
5. “Papers,” including but not limited to spreadsheets, binders,

accounting ledgers - without limitation;

6. Microfiche files - without limitation;
7. “All business and financial «records for organizations
associated with Ron Van Den Heuvel” - the only limitation

being “from December 31, 2010 to present” (the warrant then

list thirty examples of the kinds of items that may be taken);

8. All tax returns - without limitation;

9. All schedule K-1's - without limitation;

10. All items that would “tend to show dominion and control of the
property” - without limitation.

It is recognized that the Seventh Circuit has stated that
despite the need for a warrant’s declaration of reasonable
specificity, “...it need not be elaborately detailed”. Russell v.
Harms, 397 F.3d 458, 464 (7" Cir. 2005), citing U.S. v. Jones,
supra, (quoting U.S. v. Somers, 950 F.2d 1279, 1285 (7™ Cir. 1991).
The decision further noted: “The level of specificity must be
such...that the officers executing the warrant are able to identify
the things to be seized with reasonable certainty. Jones at 1290.
(quoting United States v. Sleet, 54 F.3d 303, 307 n. 1 (7% Cir.
1995)).” Russell at 464. However, in this case the gross lack of

particularity and failure to delineate which records were within

15
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the permissible scope, in contrast to those which were prohibited,
renders the search warrant a general search and invalid.

Clearly, the applicant could have limited the objects of the
search to items which would have theoretically been evidence of the
specific fraud scheme described. Seizing agents could have obtained
a mirror image of the hard drive without seizing the item itself.
Nothing in the warrant itself, or the application, hedged the
exercise of the seizing agents’ discretion. The authorized search
permitted “a general rummaging for evidence of any type of
conspiracy or fraud”. U.S. v. White, 541 F.Supp. 1181, 1186
(N.D.I1l., Eastern Division 1982) and U.S. v. Roche, 614 F.2d 6, 7
(1° Cir. 1980). As in White, the warrant in this case made every
scrap of paper, and every other item of property, fair game for the
searchers. Similarly, as in White, the seizing officer exercised
their unhedged discretion from sweeping everything into their net -
by a king of “rummaging”, too broad to be countenanced under the
Fourth Amendment.

The only possible limitation on the face of the warrants is
found in category 7 - “all business and financial records for
organizations associated with Ron Van Den Heuvel from December 31,
2010 to the present.” This date limitation, however, is rendered
meaningless by the broad scope of other categories. Moreover, the

allowance to search for evidence of the records from 45 business

16
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entities of which perhaps 42 are mentioned in the affidavit, 1is
further evidence of the limitless scope of the warrant.

For example, category 5 authorizes the seizure of all
“papers”, without limitation. Since “business records and financial
records” are also “papers”, the time frame limitation in category
7 is nullified by the authority to seize all “papers” pursuant to
category 5.

The Leary warrant listed virtually every kind of document one
might expect to find in a business, just as the warrants do in the
present case. Such a “laundry list” of items is inadequate under
the Fourth Amendment. Id. at 602-603.

In Leary the court determined that information was available
to the government to make the scope of the warrant more narrow. Id.
at 604-605. The warrant could have been more limited with respect
to the documents to be seized, and could have identified the
criminal activity with more specificity than a mere citation to a
statute. The failure to do so invalidated the general description
of items to be seized. Id. at 605 (citations omitted).

Here, the Van Den Heuvel warrants failed to particularly
describe the alleged offense, citing only the theft by fraud
statute and the entire chapter of the Wisconsin securities law. The
warrants also fail to identify the alleged victims and transactions
that the seized items should have been limited to - according to

Schartner’s affidavit, transactions involving Marco Araujo and the

17
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WEDC, for example. Similar to Leary, a fair reading of the twenty-
three page affidavit suggests that this limiting information was
available and should have been included on the face of the warrant.

The Leary court also found the warrant to be defective in that
its scope was not limited to the probable cause showing in the
application. Id. at 605. The Fourth Amendment requires the scope of
the warrant to be limited to the specific things for which the
probable cause finding is based. Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79
(1987) . See also, United States v. Bentley, 825 F.2d 1104, 1110 (7
Cir. 1987) (“When the probable cause covers fewer documents in a
system of files, the warrant must . . . tell the officers how to
separate the documents to be seized from others.”)

For the sake of argument, Van Den Heuvel submits that any
probable cause showing in the Schartner application was greatly
exceeded by the almost limitless categories of items and documents
that the warrant authorized the officers to take.

As noted, a significant portion of the affidavit focuses on
allegations involving Araujo and the WEDC, yet no parameters are
place on the face of the warrant to limit the seizures to documents
pertaining to those transactions, or even to the Green Box Green
Bay, NA business that, according to the warrant application,
obtained the WEDC loan and obtained $600,000 from Araujo. Instead,

the warrant authorizes the seizure of any document associated with

18
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any business owned or run by Van Den Heuvel, that “may constitute”
evidence of theft or securities fraud.

Additionally, the Van Den Heuvel warrants are equally
overbroad as applied to any computer search. There 1is no
limitation at all in the warrants as to the manner in which any
seized computers may be searched, the items that may be seized from
the computers, or even when the searches must be completed.

The Van Den Heuvel warrants contain no protocol for computer
searches or any limitation on the computer searches, except for the
overly broad categories of documents to be seized. Consequently,
this is an additional reason that the warrants are unconstitutional
general warrants, and that all evidence seized pursuant to their
execution must be returned.

B. The police flagrantly disregarded the scope of the warrants.

Whatever limitations this Court might find on the face of the
warrants - and Van Den Heuvel does not concede there were any of
substance - were flagrantly disregarded by the officers who
executed the warrants. In effect, the warrants served as no
limitation at all on what was seized. The evidence will show that
the police conducted a general, exploratory search of each
location.

Indeed, Schartner decided to cast a “wide net”. This meant
that even persons who were not named in the warrant at all, like

Jeremy McGown and others who will be discussed below had their
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property taken because they were associated with Ron Van Den
Heuvel, not because it was authorized by the warrants.

“When a search is conducted in ‘flagrant disregard’ of the
limitations found in the warrant, the Fourth Amendment’s
‘particularity requirement’ is undermined and a valid warrant 1is
transformed into a general warrant thereby requiring suppression of
all evidenced seized under that warrant.” U.S. v Medlin, 842 F.2d
1194, 1199 (19*™ Cir. 1988).

1. Seizures from 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suites A and B - Green

Box Offices.

The search warrant inventories alone establish the expansive
scope of seizures from the Green Box offices. (See attached
inventories (Exhibit III)). Although the inventories contain only
a general description of the items seized, they can be summarized

in the following categories:

. 495 boxes of documents;

. 7 bags of evidence;

. 32 file cabinets; and

. 54 plastic totes of documents and records. (See attached

photographs (Exhibit IV)).
Additionally, every computer hard drive was physically removed from
the premises, as was the server.

The bounty retrieved from Lawrence drive was placed on pallets

and transferred to waiting trucks. (See attached photographs
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(Exhibit V)). The number of documents alone exceeds one half a
million. The indiscriminate nature of the search is evidenced by

the following items listed in the inventories:

1. a cashbox

2. a will

3. a passport

4. a golf bag

5. three bags of product

6. Plastic totes and contents

7. entire metal file cabinets and contents.

Further evidence of the sweeping limitless nature of the raid
is the fact that six members of the Brown County Drug Task force
participated in its execution. What possibly would narcotics
investigators have to do at a search warrant execution for evidence
of securities fraud? Or was the search team looking for evidence of
other crimes, (drug related)?

Phil Reinhart, the Green Box Human Resources Director, has
attempted to reconstruct what was taken from the Green Box offices
in the search. His affidavit outlines items that were taken outside
the scope o0of the search warrant. (See attached affidavit of
Reinhart (Exhibit VI)). This list demonstrates that the seizure was
without limit or attempt to ferret out which things fell within the

scope and which did not.
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Virtually all paperwork, binders, documents, and file cabinets
from both office suites. Reinhart estimates that approximately
60 to 80 boxes of materials were seized with respect to
documents that pre-date January 1, 2010;

approximately eight file cabinets of intellectual property-
related documents dated prior to January 1, 2010;

numerous licenses held by Van Den Heuvel, all issued prior to
January 1, 2010;

white Dboards (physically removed from the premises) and
drawings;

all closing documents related to Oconto Falls Tissue from
2007;

personal letters written during the World War II era by Van
Den Heuvel’s father, who was stationed overseas, to Van Den
Heuvel’s mother;

Van Den Heuvel family photographs;

EPA diesel sediment samples;

biofuel samples;

tire o0il samples;

sugar to ethanol samples;

pellet samples;

cellulose to sugar samples;

all Green Box computers including the serve and backups to the

system from both suites;
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. numerous personal and work cell phones and personal computers
taken from Green Box employees, and from non-Green Box
businesses with offices there;

. Reinhart’s personal papers, including business cards (both
personal and professional), personal bills (WPS bill for his
home, his daughter’s student loans, credit car, water bill,
etc.) and financial banking information (two personal
checkbooks) from a personal binder in his office that were
taken when he was allowed to return to his office escorted by
the officers to retrieve his personal items.

Additionally, Reinhart also summarizes the evidence taken from
his own office:

. past and current Green Box employee handbooks;

. all personnel files for past and current employees - this
includes federal and state tax forms, contact information,
performance review and any disciplinary activities, all
benefit enrollment forms and/or changes, applications/resumes,
employee contracts and compensation agreements, social
security numbers, et. HIPPA issues;

. blank new hire packets that are given out to any new hires on
their first day of employment;

. health and dental benefit enrollment packets provided to UHC
and Guardian with the company’s plan details and coverage

information;
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. all 401K blank new enrollment packets given to all employees

upon meeting the eligibility criteria for the company plan;

. past and current company insurance policies and proposals;

. all wupdated Jjob descriptions and associated pay rates
documentation;

. all current and past OSHA logs for operations which our

company 1is required to have on hand at all times to be in

compliance with OSHA regulations;

. all SOP (standard operating procedures) documents for Green
Box operations and training manuals for various positions;

. all MSDS (Material Safety Data Sheet) for operations, as
required by OSHA for any manufacturing facility where
chemicals are present.

As Reinhart points out, all Green Box computer hard drives
were physically removed from the premises, as was the main server.
Additionally, numerous individuals had their personal phones,
iPads, and laptops taken.

The attached affidavit of Kelly Van Den Heuvel maintains that
personal items clearly exceeding the scope of the authorized search
were removed from the home or office of the defendant. (See

attached affidavit (Exhibit VII) and search inventory (Exhibit

VIII)). They include the following categories:
. doctors’ records relating to her pregnancy;
. medical records of her children;
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. personal computers;

. school records of her children;

. one of her children’s computers;

. her personal computers;

. a Kindle Fire;

. and other medical records relating to her husband.

A review of the documents which have been provided by the
government include voluminous records which predate any theoretical
scope delineated in the warrant. The only reference to time
parameters is in paragraph 7 which permits the unfettered seizure
of all business and financial records for organizations associated
with Ronald Van Den Heuvel from December 31, 2010 to July 2, 2015.
The documents which predate the 2010 date are far too voluminous to
enumerate in this brief.

It should also be noted that there are a myriad of documents
which were seized pursuant to the warrant and which have been
designated as “privileged” by the government. These documents,
numbering in the hundreds, reference legal communications and other
items protected by attorney-client privilege. This 1is further
evidence of the ungoverned search and seizure conducted in this
matter.

On July 28, 2015, several of those who suffered losses at the
hands of the searching agents filed their own motion for return of

property. See In re: Ty Willihnganz, et al., Brown County Case No.
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15-Cv-1066. The motion remains pending. It was brought by four
Green Box employees (Savannah Brault, Mike Garsow, Nancy Van Lanen,
Meng Qiao), a lawyer who maintains a separate law practice with
office at 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite B (Ty Willihnganz), and the
owner of a separate information technology business, Evolve MTS,
LLC, who has an office there as well (Jeremy McGown). Copies of the
affidavits those individuals filed in their motion for return of
property are included in the appendix to this motion and are
incorporated herein. (See attached affidavits (Exhibits IX)). They
provide further evidence that the agents employed the documentary
version of the famous directive from Captain Renault in Casablanca
“Round up the usual suspects.”

When one of those employees, Brault, tried to explain to an
officer that her laptop was only for personal use, the officer
responded that they were taking “all electronic equipment on the
Green Box premises”. Another officer told Reinhart that the
officers would take all electronic and paper files in both suites.

Reinhard was also told by an officer that “there will be
nothing left for your employees to do when we are done. Companies
do not recover when we are done”. Consistent with that statement,
the police physically removed the Green Box computers from the
premises, rather than copying them. As is now common in searches
involving computers the officers clearly had the ability to copy or

mirror the hard drives of those computers. As Reinhart points out,
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the officers did that very thing with respect to the computers at
Patriot Tissue and at Eco Fibre.

Not only were the Green Box computers removed, the Green Box
data and phone lines were disabled by police. Those lines had to be
repaired by a TDS technician.

It was not necessary for the police to physically remove all
hard drives from the Green Box computers, take the server, seize
employees’ personal computers and drives, and disable data and
phone 1lines, nor were those actions authorized by the search
warrant.

2. Seizure form 2107 American Boulevard and 500 Fortune

Avenue.

The inventory provided for the search of 2107 American
Boulevard 1lists eleven file boxes of documents taken, another
miscellaneous file box, and “samples of oils/chemicals,” all
without description of the specific contents.

Moreover, as established in the Reinhart affidavit, the police
copied the hard drives of the computers at this location. No
inventory or other record has been provided with respect to the
documents and information taken from these computers by the police.
These computers hold a significant amount of data much of which

potentially falls outside of the scope of the warrant.
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The inventory for the search of 500 Fortune Avenue indicates
only a “thumb drive of photos and or video taken of machinery and
contents of warehouse.”

CONCLUSION

The defendant has demonstrated that the searches in this
matter were invalid and violative of the Fourth Amendment. Each
was a general search, overbroad, without specificity, without
reference to a specific violation of law, and without proper
limitation. The invalidity of the warrant further compromised the
rights of the defendant in the manner in which it was executed.
The seizures were unlimited in scope and encompassed literally
everything that was not affixed to the premises and some items
which were.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin this 10" day of August, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert G. LeBell

Robert G. LeBell, SBN 01015710
Attorney for Defendant

1223 N. Prospect Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 276-1233

Fax: (414) 239-8565
dorbell@ldm-law.com
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY
BRANCH |

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF BROWN )

“TO: Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer of the Brown County Sheriff™s
Office, who has this day complained to this court, under oath, that on this day, iti Brown County,
in and upon certain premises in'the City of De Pere and in said County, which premises are
occupied, rented, or owned by persons named and unnamed to include
Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, DOB §EAN-54, doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC;
Green Box NA Detroit, LLC; RVDH Dvlpmnt; P.C.D.L (Partners Concept Development Inc.);
E.A.R.T.H. (Environmental Advanced Reclamation T‘echnology HQ, LLC); Green Box NA,
Green Box NA Wisconsin Op, LLC; Patriot Tissue, LLC; Patriot Services, Inc.; Tissue Depot;
Tissue Technology, LLC; RVDH Development, LLC, Green Bax Michigan, LLC; Green Box
NA Georgia, LLC; Green Box NA Seatile, LLC; Green Box NA II, LL.C; Green Box NA Utah,
LLC; R&K Development, Inc.; RVDH, Inc.; Tissue Products Technology Corporation; ACQCO,
LLC; Green Box NA, LLC; Green Box Infernational, LLC; PC Fibre Technology, LLC; Oconto
Falls Tissue Incorporated; Custom Paper Products Incorporated; Waste Liquid Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Poly Recovery Technology, LL.C; PCPC, LLC; Waste Fiber Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Tire Recovery Technology, LLC; Waste Material Recovery
Technology, LLIC; Nature’s Choice Tissue, LLC; Gréén Box International 11, LIL.C; KYHK,
LLC; Recovering Aqua Resources; RAR Technology, LLC; Military Waste Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Fiber Technology, LLC; ST Holdings, LLC; Stonehill Converting,
LLC; Custom Forest Products Incorporated; CHAT; LI.C; Boldt/Spirit Incorporated; and are

described as follows:

A brown brick building with a brown asphalt-shingled roof situated in the

southeast corner of a complex of buildings located at 2077 Lawrence

Drive, City of De Pere, Brown County, Wisconsin, with the main entrance

facing west toward Lawrence Drive—mote specifically, Suite A, which is

located in the fiorthernmost part of the building,
1
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Also included are any vehicles on or adjacent to the premises, which are owned or operated by
petsons, located at the business at the time of the warrarnt’s execution, including, but not limited
to:

2010 Cadillac Escalade, black in color, with W1 license plate 727VKL

2013 Cadillac Escalade, white in color, with W1 license plate 729VKL

There are now located and concealed therein certain things which are;

1. Computer storage devices, media, and the digital content to include, but not limited
to, floppy disks, hard drives, DVD discs, CD-ROM discs, flash drives, or other
magnetic, optical, or mechanical storage equipment that can be accessed by
computer to store or retriéve data.

2. Compiter sofiware and application software installation and operation media.

3. Items and/or documents containing or displaying passwords, access codes,
usernames or other identifiers necessary to examine or operate items, software, or
information seized.

4. Any other digital, electronie, or wireless device which has the capability to store,
send, or receive ¢lectronic data to include, but not limited to, (“smart™) celtular
telephones, tablet devices, portable media players. _

5. Papers, including, but not limited to, spreadsheets, binders, accounting ledgers.

- Microfiche files.

‘7. All business and finarcial records for organizations associated with Ronald
Van Den Heuvel, from December 31, 2010, to present, to include, but not limited
to, invoices, checks, money orders, negotiable instruments, cash, eredit cards, debit
cards, financial journals, contracts, account receivable journals, fixed asset journals
with accumulated depreciation, intellectual property journals, e.g., patents, trade-
secrets, licenses, royalties, ete,, with accumulated amortization, including all third
party valuations of all intellectual property with method(s) used, notes receivable
journal, equity ledgers(Include all signed membership unit certificates, with names,
number of membership units purchased, capital contributed and certificate number.
Also, include all corresponding agreements with investors, Income Statements,
Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Operating Agreements, list of investors
to whom money is still owed, credit card statements, bank statements, investment
statéments, emails and any other correspondence or documents (whether digital or
written) related to business and financials of organizations associated with Ronald
Van Den Heuvel,

8. All tax returns.

9. All Schedule K-1s.

10. Items that would tend to show dominion and control of the property searched, to
include, but not limited to, utility bills, telephone bills, correspondence, rental
agreements and other identification doctiments,

which things were used in the commission of, or may constitute evidence of the crime of Theft

&

comimitted in violation of Section 943.20(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes and Securities Fraud
under Chapter 551 Wisconsin Statutes, the facts tending to establish the grounds for issying a
2z
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search warrant are information given under oath by Sergeant Mary Schartner.

WHEREFORE, the said Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer, prays that a
search warfant be issued to search said property, and if found, to seize the same and take the
property into custody according to law and/or to take photographs of said property along with

identifying numbets.

WHEREFORE, said law enforcement officer, Sergeant Mary Schartner, prays that a

search warrant be issued to search said premises for said property and its contents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in the name of the State of Wisconsin, you, Sergeant Mary
Schartner, and any necessary assisting law enforcement personnel, are commanded forthwith to
search the said premises for the property aforesaid, and if the same of any portion thereof are
found, you are commanded to s¢ize theni and hold them secure in your custody or the custody of

the Sheriff.

FURTHERMORE, Sergeant Mary Schartner further reports that she is aware that
information contained in and on computer-related components is static and not likely to be lost
or destroyed. She further reports that the forensic examination of the aforementioned items
referenced above will take a significant amount of time. Accordingly, she prays for extension of
the warrant return times otherwise specified under W1 Stats. 968.17 be permitted.

Dated this L day of July, 2015.

HQHQ}:TE_’{!M?‘“ R (D A Hdnorablq
Circuit Court Judge, Brasesh 72 Court Commissioner
Brown County, Wisconsin Brown County, Wisconsin

ENDORSEMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
Received by Sergeant Mary Schartner on this 2nd day of July, 2015, at /O :G7 oM.
' 9,

:17-cr- 0-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 3 of 15 Document 63-1
Case 1:17-cr-0016 g BCSO_000008



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY
BRANCH )

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF BROWN )
TO: Sergeant Mary Schartner, 4 law enforcement officer of the Brown County Shetiff's

Office, who has this day complained to this court, under oath, that on this day, in Brown County,
in and upon certain premises in the City of De Pere and in said County, which premises are
occupied, rented, or owned by persons named and unnamed to include

Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, DOB4, doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC;
Green Box NA Detroit, LLC; RVDH Dvlpmnt; P.C.D.1. (Partners Concept Development Inc.);
E.A.RT.H. (Environmental Advanced Reclamation Technology HQ, LLC); Green Box NA,
Green Box NA Wisconsin Op, LLC; Patriot Tissue, LLC: Patriot Services, Inc.; Tissue Depot;
Tissue Technology, LLC; RVDH Development, LLC, Green Box Michigan, LLC; Green Box
NA Georgia, LLC; Green Box NA Seattle, LLC; Green Box NA 11, LLC; Green Box NA Utah,
LLC; R&K Development, Iric.; RVDH, Inc.; Tissue Products Technology Corporation; ACQCO,
LLC; Green Box NA, LLC; Green Box Intetnational, LLC; PC Fibre Technology, LLC; Oconto
Falls Tissue Incorporated; Custom Paper Products Incorporated; Waste Liquid Recovery
Technology, LLC: Wasfe Poly Recovery Technology, LLC; PCPC, LLC; Waste Fiber Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Tire Recovery Technology, LLC; Waste Material Recovery
Technology, LLC; Nature’s Choice Tissue, LLC; Green Box International II, LLC; KYHK,
LLC; Recovering Aqua Resources; RAR Technology, LLC; Military Waste Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Fiber Technology, LLC; ST Holdings, LLC; Stonehill Converting,
LLC; Custom Forest Products Incorporated; CHAT, LL.C; Boldt/Spirit Incorporated; and are

deseribed as follows:

A brown brick building with a brown asphalt-shingled roof situated in the
southeast corner of a complex of buildings located at 2077 Lawrence
Drive, City of De Pere, Brown County, Wisconsin, with the main entrance
facing west toward Lawrence Drive—more specifically, Suite B, which is
located in the northernmost part of the building.
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Also included are any vehicles on or adjacent to the premises, which are owned or operated by
persons, located at the business at the time of the warrant’s execution, including, but not limited
to:

2010 Cadillac Escalade, black in color, with W1 license plate 727VKL
2013 Cadillac Escalads, white in color, with W1 license plate 729VKL

There are now located and concealed therein certain things which are:

1. Computer storage devices, media, and the digital content to in¢lude, but not limited
to, floppy disks, hard drives, DVD discs, CD-ROM discs, flash drives, or other
magnetic, optical, or mechanical storage equipment that can be accessed by
computer to store or retrieve data,

Computer software and application software installation and operation media.
Items and/or documents containing or displaying passwords, access codes,
usernames or other identifiers necessary to examine or operate items, software, or
information seized.

4. Any other digital, ¢lectronic, or wireless device which has the capability to store,
send, or receive electronic data to include, but not limited to, (“smart™) cellular
telephones, tablet devices, portable media players.

5. Papers, including, but not limited to, spreadshects, binders, accounting ledgers.

6. Microfiche files,

7. All business and financial records for organizations associated with Ronald
Van Den Heuvel, from December 31, 2010, to present, to include, but not limited
to, inveices, checks, money orders, negotiable instruments, cash, credit cards, debit
cards, financial journals, contracts, account receivable journals, fixed asset journals
with accumulated depreciation, intellectual property journals, e.g., patents, trade-
secrets, licenses, royalties, etc., with accumulated amortization, including all third
party valuations of all intellectual property with method(s) used, notes receivable
journal, equity ledgers(Include all signed membership unit certificates, with names,
number of membership units purchased, capital contributed and certificate number.
Also, include all corresponding agreements with investors, Income Statements,
Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Operating A graements, list of investors
to whom money is still owed, credit card statements, bank statements, investment
statements, emails and any other correspondence or documents (whether digital or
written) related to business and financials of organizations associated with Ronald
Van Den Heuvel,

8. All tax returns.

9. All Schedule K-1s.

10. Tterns that would tend to show dominion and contral of the property searched, to
include, but not limited to, utility bills, telephone bills, correspondence, rental
agreerents and other identification documents.

which things were used in the commission of, or may constitute evidence of the crime of Theft

committed in violation of Section 943,20(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes and Securities Fraud
under Chapter 551 Wisconsin Statutes, the facts tending to establish the grounds for issuing a
2
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search warrant are information given under oath by Sergeant Mary Schartner,

WHEREFORE, the said Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer, prays that a
search warrant be issued to search said property, and if found, to seize the same and take the
property into custody according to law and/or to take photographs of said property along with

identifying numbers.

WHEREFORE, said law enforcement officer, Sergeant Mary Schartner, prays that a

search warrant be issued to search said premises for said property and its contents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in the name of the State of Wisconsin, you, Sergeant Mary
Schartner, and any necessary assisting law enforcement personnel, are commanded forthwith to
search the said premises for the property aforesaid, and if the same of any portion thereof are
found, you are commanded to seize them and hold them secure in your custody or the custody of
the Sheriff.

FURTHERMORE, Sergeant Mary Schartner further reports that she is aware that
information contained in and on computer-related components is static and not likely to be lost
or destroyed. She further reports that the forensic examination of the aforementioned items
referenced above will take a significant amount of time. Accordingly, she prays for éxten'sion of
the warrant return times otherwise specified under W1 Stats. 968.17 be permitted.

Dated thiis & day of July, 20135.

,;’%M'-“M
T P ol Honorable
Circuit Court Judge Branch 2. Court Commissioner
Brown County, Wisconsin Brown County, Wisconsin

ENDORSEMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT QFFICER
Received by Sergeant Mary Schartner on this 2nd day of July, 2015,at /() L 07a M.

e Phoguse g Ty

Law Biforcement Offiger
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STATE OF WISCONSIN ' CIRCUITCOURT ~ BROWN COUNTY
| | A BRANCH | . S o

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) -
| o ) ' SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF BROWN ) S SR
' TO: Sergeant Mary Schartner, a faw enforcement officer of the Brown County Sheriff's

Ofﬁce, who has this day oomplamed to this court, under oai‘h that on this day, in Brown Courity,
in and upon certain premises in the Town of Lawreiice, ard it said County, which premises arg -
occup:ed rented, or owned by persons named and unnaihed to ihiclude

Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, DOBj 4 doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC;
Green Box NA Detroit, LLC RVDH Dvlpmnt; P.C.D.L (Partners Concept Development Tnc.);
E.ARTH. (Envwonmental Advanced Reclamation Technology HQ, LLC); Green Box NA,

- Green Box NA Wlsconsm Op, LLC; Patriot Tissu, LLC; Patriot Seérvices, Inc Tissue Depot;

- Tissue Technology, LLC RVDH Development LLC, Green Box Mlchigan LLC; Gréen Box -
NA Georgia, LLC; Green Box NA Seattle, LLC; ; Green Box_NA I, LLC; Green Box NA Utah,
LLC; R&K Developtent, Inc.; RVDI—I, Inc;;_ Tissue Products Techﬁolog_y qupotatf‘on; ACQCQO,
LLC; Green Box NA, LLC; Green Box International, LLC; PC Fibre chhnology; LLC; Ooonto
Falls Tissue Incorporated; Custom Paper Products Incorporated Waste Liquid Recovery
‘Technalogy, LLC; Waste Poly Recovery Technelogy, LLC; PCPC, LLC; Waste Fiber Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Tire Recovery Technology, LLC Waste Material Recovery _:
Technvlogy, LLC; Nature’s Choice Tissue, LLC; Gteen Box International IT, LLC; KYHK,
LLC; Recovering Aqua Resources; RAR Teohnology, LLC; Militaty Waste Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Fiber Technology, LLC; ST Holdings, LLC; Stonehill Converting,
LLC; Custom Forest Products Incorporated CHAT, LLC; Boldt/Spirit Incorporated and are
descrlbed as follows: ' '

A two story, pinkish beipe brick touse, with. aﬁaohe‘d garage, located at 2303 'Lost:Daup‘hin
Road, in the Town 'of Lawrencfe, Brown County, Wisconsin. Thete is a wrought iron fence along
fh‘e foadwoy .ﬁ:ontage of tlié property, with a wrought iron gate, There is a giroular shape window

m the brick work faoad'e above the second story of the front of the house.

Also included are any ‘;/eh‘ici'es on or adjacent to the premises, 'which are owned ot operated by
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pers-dns‘;'mcﬁted at the business at the time of the wéxfrant’g execution, including, but tiot lirhited
to: _ . ' : - |
12010 Cadillac Escalade, black in color, with W1 license plate 727VKL
2013 Cadillac Escalade, white in color, with WI license plate 729VKL

There are now located and concealed therein certait things which are:

1. ~Computer storage devices, media, and the digital content to include, but not limited
to, floppy disks, hard drives, DVD discs, CD-ROM discs, flash drives, or other
magnetic, optical, or mechanical storage equipmerit that-can be accessed by
comiputer to store or retrieve data.

Computer Sofiware and apphcatmn software mstallahon and operation media.

Items and/or documents containing or displaying passwords, access codes,

usernames or other 1dent1ﬁers necessary to examine or operate items, sofcwm*e or

information seized. :

4, Any other digital, élestronic, or wircless device which has the capabﬂlty to store,
send, or receive electronic data to include, but not limited to, (“smart™) cellutar
telephones, tablet devices, portable media players. .

Papers, including, but not limited to, spreadsheets, binders accountmg Iedgers
Microfiche files.

All business and financial records for orgamzatmns assm:iated with Ronald -

Van Den Heuvel, from Decembet 31, 2010, to present, to include, but not limlted
to, invoices, checks, money orders, negotlable instruments, cash, credit cards, debit

" cards, financial Joumals, contracts, account receivable journals, fixed asset Joumals
with accumulated depreciation, intellectual property journals, e.g., patents, trade-
secrets, licenses, royalties, ete., with accumulated amortization, ineluding all third
party valiations of all intellectual property with method(s) used, notes receivable
joutnal, equity ledgers(Include all signed membership unit certificates, with names,

'-rmmber of membership umts purchased capltal contnbuted and certlﬁcate number

W

ey

Statement of Assats, Llab111t1es and Eqmty, Operatmg Agreements, l1st of mvestors
-to-whom money is still owed, credit card statements, bank statements, investmeiit
statements, emails and any othet correspondehice or documéents (whether digital or
written) related to busmess and finanma]s of organizations associated with Renald
Van Den Heuvel, - ' :
8. Alltaxreturns,
9. All Schedule K-1s.
10. Ttetns that would tend to show dommmn and control of the ‘property saarched to
. inelude utility bills, telephione bills, (:orrespondence rental agfeernents and: other
ideritification documents.
which: thmgs were used in the commission of, of may conshtute ewdenee of the crime of Theft

committed in violatioi of Section 943. 20(1)(d) of the Wlsconsm Statutes and Securities Fraud
" under Chapter 551 WiSconsm Statutes, the facts tendmg to establish the grounds for 1Ssu1ng a
| search warrant are mforrnanon givert under oath by Sergeant Mary Schartner
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WHEREFORE, the said Setgeant Mary Sehaftner,. a law enforcement officer, prays that a
search warratit be issued to search said property, and if found, to seize the same and take the
property ifitc custody according to law and/or to take photographs of said pmperty along with
identifying numbers. . '

‘WHEREFORE, said law enforcement officer, Sergeant Mary Schartner, prays that a

search warrant bie issued to seafth said preimises for said property and its contents,

NOW, THEREFORE, in the name of the State of Wisconsin, you, Sergeant 'Mary'-

- Scharther, and any necessary assisting law enforcement personnél, ‘are commanded forthwith to -
search the said premises for the property aforesaid, and if the same of any portion thereof are
found, you are comtranded fo seize them and hold thiem seéute in your custody or the custody of
the Sheriff. ' '

: FURTHERMC)RE’, Sergeant Mary $chartner further reports that she is aware that
infdnnation contaified in and on computer-related components is static and not likely to be lost
or destroyed She futther reports that the forensic examination of the aforementmned tems
referenced above w111 takea sigmﬁcam amouit-of trme AcCordmgly, she prays for extenmn of

the warrant return times otherwiso specified under WI Stats. 968, 17 be permitted.
__ Dated this, % day of July, 2015.

cotiltih Pl Honorable . ...
'Clrcult (,ourt Judge Bi‘a;rsch NS ~Court Commissioner
Brown County, W1sconsm L _ Brown, County, Wisconsin
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STATE OF WISCONSIN ~ CIRCUITCOURT ~  BROWN COUNTY
' ' BRANCH_Y R _ o

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
SR ) . SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OFBROWN ) R
- 'TO: Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer of the Brown County Sheriff’s
Office, who 'hag this’ day complained'to this court, under oath, that on this ﬁay, in Brown Coutity,

.in and upon certam prermses in the C1ty of De Pere, and in said County, which premlses are
occupied, rented, or owiied by persons named and unnamed to include - - ‘
Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, I_)OB 4_, doing business as Greeni Box NA Green Bay, LLC,
Green Box NA Detroit, LLC; RVDH Dylpmnt; P.C.D.1 (Partners Concept DeVelo'pme‘nt Ine.);
E.ARTH. (Enwronmenta.‘l Advanced Reclamation Technology HQ LLC:), Green Box NA,
Green Box NA Wisconisin ()p, LLC; Patriot Tlssue LLC; Patriot Services, Ine; szsue Depot
Tissue Technology, LLC; RVDH Development LLC, Greeii Box Mwhl gan, LLC Green Box
- NA Georgia, LLC; Green Box NA Seattle LLG; Greeni Box NA , LLC Green Box NA Utah,
- LLC; R&K Deévelopment, Inc.; RVDH Inc,; Tissue Products Technolo gy Corporation;, ACQCO
* LLC; Green Box NA, LLC; Green Box International, LLC; PC Flbre Technology, LLC; Oconto
Falls Tissue Incotporated; Custom Paper Products Incorporated; Waste Liquid Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Poly Recovery Technology, LLC; PCPC, LLC; Waste Fiber Recovery
| Téchnolo’gy', LLC; Waste Tire Recovery Technology, LLC; Waste Material Retovery
Technology, LLC: Nature’s Choico Tissue, LLC: Green Box International II, LLC; KYHK,
LLC, Re_cbvering Aqua Resources; RAR Technology, LLC; Military Waste Recovery
Technology, LLC; Waste Fiber Technology, LLC; ST Holdings, LLC; Stonehill Converting,
LLC; Custoti, Forest Products Incorporated, CHAT, LLC; Boldt/Spirit Incmporated aid are
descnbed as follows: S :
A commerclal fac1l1ty located at 500 Fottutie Avenue, Clty of De Pere, Brown County,
W!SCOIISUJ.— The bulldmg is concrete gray with a blue stiipe runmn_g along the roof line,

“There are now located and concealed therein certain things which are:

~Case 1:17-cr-00160- WCG DEJ Flled 08/10/18 ‘Page 10 of 15 Document 63-1
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1L Computer storage devices, media, and the digital content to mclude but not lintited
to, floppy disks, hard drives, DVD discs, CD-ROM digcs, flash drives, or other
magnetic; optical, or mechanical storage cqtnpment that can be accessed by
| eomputet to store or retrieve data. -
Cotiputer software and application software 1nsta11at10n and operation media. -
" Iterns and/or documents containing or displaying passwords, access codes,
- usernames or other identifiers necessary to examing pr operate items, soﬁware, or
~ information seized.
4. Any other digital, electronic, or w1reless device which has the capability to store,
. setid, or receive electronic data to include, but not limited to, (“smart”) cellular
- telephones, tablet devices, portable media players.
“Papers, including, but not limited to, spreadsheets bmders accounting ledgers.
. Microfiche files:
All business and finanetal re¢ords for orgamzahons assoclated WLth chald
' Van Den Heuvel, from Decemiber 31, 2010, to present, to include, but not limited
to, invoices, checks, money orders, negotiable instruments, cash, credit cards, debit
. cards, financial journals, contracts, account receivable journals, fixed asset Journals
with accumulated depteciation, intellectual property Joumals &.g., patents, trade-
secrets, licenses, royalties, et¢., with ascurmulated amortization, including all third
. party valuations of all mtellectual property with method(s) used, notes receivable
journal, equity ledgers(Inctude all signed membership unit certificates, with names,
“number of membership units purchased, capital contributed and certificate number,
- Also, include all corresponding agreements with investors, Income Statements,
Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Bquity, Operating Agreements list of investors
to whom money is still owed, credit card statements, bank statements, investment .
statemenits, emadils and any other correspondence or documents (whether digital or
- written) related to business and financials of organizations associated with Ronald
. Van Den Heuvel, .
8, All tax returns.,
-9, All Schedule K~1s.
- 10. Items that would tend to show dommmn and control af the property searched, to
 include, but not limited to, utility bllls, telephonc bills, correspondence, rental
agreements and other identification documents,
which things were used in the comrission of; or may constitute ev1dence of the crime of Theft

comtnitted in v1olahon of Section 943, 20¢1)(d) of the W:sconsm Statutes and Securities Fraud
under Chapter 551 Wisconsin Statutes, the facts tending to f:stahhsh the grounds fori 1ssumg a

_:40*."'

search warrant are mformatlon gwen undet oath by Sergeant Mary Scharhmr

_ WHEREFQRE, fhe said Sergeant Mary S;chart'ner_,. a l_aiw enf.i).rcefneﬁt officer, prays that a
."seal.‘ch watrant be issued to Séardh said property, and if found, {o seize the same and 'talc‘e the _
property into custody accordmg to law and/or to. take photographs of said property along mth _

1dent1fy1ng numbers.

| Case 1:17-cr- 00160 WCG DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page ll of 15 Document 63- 1
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WHEREFORE, said law enforcement officer, Sergeant Mary Schartner, pray’s that a
 search warrant be issued to seareh said | premlses for Sald property and its contents.

NOW THEI{EFORE in the name of the Stafe of Wlsconsm you Sergeant Mary
Schartner and any necessary assisting law enforcement personnel are cqmmanded forthwith to
search fhe sald premiSES for the pmperty aforesa1d and 1f the same of anyjportion thereof are
found, you are commanded to seize them and hold them secure in. your custody or the custody of
the Sheriff,

| FURTHERMORE Sergeant Mary Schartner ﬁ]r'thef reperts'that she is awate that,
information contamed in and on computer-related components is static and not hkely to be lost.
or destroyed She further reports that the forensic exammatlon of the aforcmentloned items

_‘ref'erenced above w1II take a mgmﬁcant amounf of tnme Accordmgly, she prays for extension of

the warrant return times othermse speclﬁed under WI Stats 968.17 be permitted.
Dated this 2. day ofJuly, 2015

Honorable__

Circuit Coﬁrt uge ranch i Court Commissionet

Brown County, Wiscotisin -~ . Brown County, Wisconsin

Case 1 17- -cr-00160- WCG- DEJ Flled 08/10/18 Page 12 of 15 Document 63 1. -
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 STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT ~ BROWN COUNTY
s BRANCH ) - - .

STATE OF WISCONSIN )

S )

COUNTY OF BROWN ) |
TO: Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer of the Brown County Sheriff's

- Office, who has this day complained to this court, under oath, that on this day, in Brown County,

i and upon certain premises in the Village of Ashwaubenon, and in said County, which -

premises are occupied, rented, or owned by persons named and unnamed to include

Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, DOBEEZEEE4, doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC;

Green Box NA Detroit, LLC; RVDH Dvlpmnt; P.C.D.L (Partners Concept Development Inc.);

EARTH. (Bnvironmental Advanced Reclamation Technology HQ, LLC); Green Box NA,

Gfeen Box NA Wisconsiti Op, LLC; Patriot Tissue, LLC: Patriot Setvices, Inc.’ Tissue Depot;

Tissue Technology, LLC; RVDH Development, LLC, Green Box Michigan, LLC; Creen Box

NA Georgia, LLC; Green Box NA Seittle, LLC; Green Box NA I1, LLC; Grcen Box NA Utzh,

| 'LLC R&K Devel()pment Inc.; RVDH, Ine.; Tissue Products Technology Corporanon, ACQCO,

LLC Green Box NA LLC Green Box International, LLC; PC Fibre Technology, LLC; Oconto

: Falls Tlssuc Incorporated; Custom Paper Products Incorporated Waste Liquid Recovery
Technolo;y, LLC; Waste Poly Rcccwery T echnology, LLC PCPC, LLC Waste Fiber Recovery

' Technology, LLC; Waste Tire. Rccovery Technology, LLC: Waste Matenal Recovery

' Technology, LLC; Nature’s Choice Tissue, LLC; Green Box Internanonal I, LLC; KYHK,

LLC; Recovering Aqua Resources; RAR Technology, LLC, M1I1tary Waste R.ectwery

Technology, LLC; Waste Fiber Technology, LLC ST Holdmgs LLC Stonehlll Converting,

LLC; Custom Forest Products Incorpcrat_ed, CH_AT, LLC; Boldt/Spmt Inco_rporatcd, and are

deseribed as follows; L : o .I

A multi-unit warehouSé Iocated at 821 Parkwew Dnve ‘V1llage of Ashwaubenon, Brown

County, Wisconsit, with a small white and green s1gn wnh Green Box, ot the chain link fence at

the street entrance.

Also ineluded are any vehicles on or adjacent to the premises; which are owned oroperated by
_ persons, located at the business at the titme of the warrant’s execution, including, but not limited

Case 1:17-cr-00160- WCG DEJ F|Ied 08/10/18 Page 13 of 15 Document 63-1 o
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toe

2010 Cadillac Escalade, black in color, with W1 license plate 727VKL
2013 Cadillac Escalade, white in color, with W1 license plate 720VKL.

There are now located and concealed therein certain things which are:

1. Computer storage devices, media, and the digital content to include, buf not limited
to, floppy disks, hard drives, DVD discs, CD-ROM discs, flash drives, ot other
magnetic, optical, or mechanieal stotage equiptment that dan be accessed hy
computer to store or retrieve data. :

. Computer soﬂware and appllcatlon soﬂware mstallatlon and operation media.
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usernames or other identifiers necessary to examme ot operate 1tems soﬂWare, or
information seized.

4, Any other d1g,1ta1 electronic, o1 wireless devige which has the capability to stote,
send, or receive electronic data to include, but not limited to, (“smart”) cellular
telephones, tablet devices, portable media players. '
Papers, including, but not 11m1ted to, spreadsheets, binders, acoounting ledgers.
Microfiche files.

All business and financial records for organizations assoc1ated with Ronald

Van Den Hetivel, from December 31, 2010, to present, to include, buthot limited
to, invoices, checks, mongy orders, negotiable instruments, cash, credit cards, debit
cards, financial journals, contracts, account receivable journals, fixed asset journals
with accumulated depreciation, intellectual property journals, e.g., patents, tfade-

© secrets, licenses, toyalties, etc.,, with accumulated amortization, including all third -
party valuatmns ofall 1ntellectua1 property with method(s) used, notes receivable
journal, equity 1edgers(lnclude all signed membership unit certificates, with names,
nurnber of meinbershipunits purchased, capital contributed and certificate nuraber.
Also, include all corresponding agreements with investors, Income Statements,

- Statement of Assets, Liabilifies and Equity, Operating Agreements, list of investors
to whom money is still owed, credit card statements, bank staterients, investment -
statements, emails and any other correspondence or documents (whether digital or
wiitten) related to busmess and financials of orgamzatmns associated thh Ronald

- Van Deti Heuvel,
8. All tax retorns. :
9. -All Scheduile K-1s:
10, Items that would tend to show dommwn and control of the property searched, to
“in¢lude, but not Timited to, utility bills, telephone bills, corréspondence, rental
: -agreements and other 1dent1ﬁcat10n documents.
which things were used in the commission of, or may constitute ew.dence of the crime of Theft

oW

committed i in v1olat10n of Section 943. 20(1)(d) of the W1scons1n Statutes arid Securmes Fraud
“under Chapter 551 Wiscotisin Statutes, the facts tending to estabhsh the grounds for i 1ssu1ng a
search warrant arg informatlon gwen under-oath by Sergeant Mary Schartner.

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 14 of 15  Document 63-1 _
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- 'WHEREFORE, the said Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer, prays.that &
searc'h wér:ant be issued to search suid property, and if fourid, to seizé the same and take the
property into cusfody according to law ahd/or to take photogiaphs of said property alofig with

identifying numbers

WHEREFORE said law enforcement officer, Sergeant Mary Schartner, prays that a

_ search warrant be 1ssued to search said prem1ses for said property and its confents.

‘NOW, THEREFORE, in the name of the State of Wisconsin, you, Sergeant Mary
Schartner, and any riecessary assmtmg law enforcement personnel are commanded forthwith to
search the said prelmses for the property aforesaid, aad if the same of any portion théreof dre
found, you are comr_nanded to seize them and hold them secure in your custedy or the custody of -

. the Sheriff,

FURTHERMORE Sergeant Mary Sohattner further reports that she is aware that

. information contained in and on computer-related components ls static and not 11kely to be lost

or destroyed. She further reports that the forensie exammatwn of the aforementioned items

referenced above will take a significant amount of timme, Accordingly, she prays for extension of

the watrant return times otherwise specified under W1 Stats. -968. 17 be permitted,

Dated this g day of July, 2015.

Honétablf?‘ i

Cireuit Court Tudge, Branch e Court Commissioner
Brown County, Wisconsin o - Brown County, Wisconsin, -
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY
BRANCH |

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) |
) S AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF BROWN ) |

Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer of the Brown County Sheriff’s Office,

has this day complained to this court, under oath, that on this day, in Brown County, in and upon
certain premises in in the City of De Pere and in said County, which premises are occupied,
rented, or owned by persons named and unnamed to include Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel,

DGB wlh doing business as Green Box NA Grgen Bay, LLC; Green Box NA Detroit,
LLC; RVDH Dvlpmnt; P.C.D.1. (Partners Concept Development Inc.); E.A.R.T.H,
(Environmental Advanced Reclamation Technology HQ, LLC); Green Box NA, Green Box NA
Wisconsin Op, LLC; Patriot Tissue, LLC; Patriot Services, Inc.; Tissue Depot; Tissue
Technology, LLC; RVDH Development, LLC, Green Box Michigan, LLC; Green Box NA
Georgia, LLC; Green Box NA Seattle, LLC; drem Box NA II, LLC; Green Box NA Utah, LLC;
R&K Development, Inc.; RVDH, Inc.; Tissue Products Technology Corporation; ACQCO, LLC;
Green Box NA, LLC; Green Box International, LI.C; PC Fibre Technology, LLC; Oconto Falls
Tissue Incorporated; Custom Paper Products Incorporated; Waste Liquid Recovery Technology,
LLC; Waste Poly Recovery Technology, LLC; PCPC, LLC; Waste Fiber Recovery Technology,
LLC; Wiste Tire Recovéry Technology, L.LC; Waste Material Recovery Technology, LLC;
Nature’s Choice Tissue, LLC; Green Box International II, LLC; KYHK, LLC; Recovering Aqua
Resources; RAR Technology, LLC; Military Waste Recovery Technology, LLC; Waste Fiber
Technology, LLC; ST Holdings, LLC; Stonehill Converting, LLC; Custom Forest Products
Incorporated; CHAT, LLC; Boldt/Spitit Incorporated; and are described as follows:

A brown brick building with a brown asphalt-shingled roof situated in the
southeast corner of a complex. of buildings located at 2077 Lawrence
Drive, City of D¢ Pere, Brown County, Wisconsin, with the main entrance
facing west toward Lawrence Drive—more specifically, Suite A, which is

located in the northernmost part of the building,

EXHIBIT I
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Also included are any vehicles on or adjacent to the premises, which are owned or operated by
persons, located at the business at the time of the warrant’s execution, including, but not limited

to:

2010 Cadillac Escalade, black in color, with WI license plate 727VKL
2013 Cadillac Escalade, white in color, with WI license plate 729VKL

There are now lucated and concealed therein certain things which are;

1. Computer storage devices, media, and the digital content to include, but not limited
to, floppy disks, hard drives, DVD discs, CD-ROM discs, flash drives, or other
magnetic, optical, or mechanical storage equipment that can be accessed by
computer to store or retrieve data.

2. Computer software and application software installation and operation media.

3. Items and/or documents containing or displaying passwords, access codes,
usetnames or other identifiers necessary to examine or operate items, software, or
information seized.

4, Any other digital, electronic, or wireless device which has the capability to store,

send, or receive electronic datd to include, but not limited to, (“smart™) cellular

telephones, tablet devices, portable media players.

Papers, including, but not limited to, spreadsheets, binders, accounting ledgers.

Microfiche files.

7. All business and financial records for organizations associated with Ronald

Van Den Heuvel, from December 31, 2010, to present, to include, but not limited

to, invoices, checks, money orders, negotiable instruments, cash, credit cards, debit

cards, financial journals, contracts, account teceivable journals, fixed asset journals
with acoumulated depreciation, intellectual property journals, e.g., patents, trade-
secrets, licenses, royalties, otc., with accumulated amortization, inchuding all third
party valuations of all intellectual property with method(s) used, notes receivable
journal, equity ledgers(Include all sighed membership unit certificates, with names,
number of menbership units purchased, capital contributed and certificate number:

Also, include all corresponding agreements with investors, Income Statements,

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Operating A greements, list of investors

to whom money is still owed, credit card statements, bank stalements, investment

statements, emails and any other correspondence or documents (whether digital or
written) related to business and financials of organizations associated with Ronald

Van Den Heuvel,

All tax returins,

All Schedule K-1s,

0. Items that would tend to show dominion and control of the property searched, to

include, but not limited to, utility bills, telephone bills, correspondence, rental
agreements and other identification docuiments.

&

= o

which things were used in the commission of, or may constitute evidence of the crime of Theft
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committed in violation of Section 943,20(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes and Securities Fraud
under Chapter 551 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

The facts tending to establish the grounds for issuing search warrant are as follows:

1. Sergeant Mary Schartner, being first duly sworn, on oath, deposes and says, that
affiant relies for the issuance of this search warrant upon information and belief,

based upon:

2. Your affiant is a Deputy with the Brown County Sheriff’s Office assigned to the
Brown County Sheriff's Office Investigative Division, and is duly authorized to
make this afﬁdévit. Your affiant is a 23-year veteran of the Brown County Sheriff's
Office. Your affiant was assigned to the Brown County Sherff’s Office Patrol
Division as a Patrol Deputy from May 1992 to August of 1995. Your affiant was
then assigned to the Brown County DARE program from August 1995 to June
2001. Your affiant was assigned to the Brown County Jail as Sergeant Watch
Commander from June 2001 to April 2003. Your affiant has been assigned to the
Brown County Sheriff’s Office Investigative Division as an Investigative Sergeant
since April 2003. During your affiant’s tenure with the Brown County Sheriff’s
Office Investigative Division, your affiant has been assigned to a position of a

Juvenile Investigator as well as general investigative duties.

3. Your affiant’s duties include generating incident reports based on victim’s
complaints and follow-through investigation of such reports of criminal activity and
wrongdoing.

4, Your affiant was assigned to investigate the potential fraudulent activities of Ronald
H. Van Den Heuvel, DOB[ag 54, doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay,
LLC, at 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suites A and B, based on the initial complaint made
by Dr. Marco Araujo, a citizén witnéss, who operates a medical practice located in

Bellevue, Brown County, WI. Ataujo provided a series of written statements in
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which he indicated that he was defrauded by Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, when Van
Den Heuvel made a series of knowingly false representations to Aruajo with the
purpose of inducing Araujo to make a $600,000 investment in one of Van Den
Heuvel’s business entities, Green Bay NA Green Bay, LLC,

5. As part of the follow up investigation inte Araujo’s complaint, your affiant reviewed
numerous documients provided by Araujo, which constituted discovery obtained as
part of a civil lawsuit Araujo filed against Van Den Heuvel and Green Box NA
Green Bay, LLC in Brown County case 13CV463. Those documents detailed Van
Den Heuvel’s fraudulent statements to Araujo, outlined Araujo’s investment of
$600,000 in Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, and further demonstrated that Van
Den Heuvel converted the majority of Araujo’s investment for Van Den Heuvel’s
own personal debts and expenses.

6. In furtherance of the investigation, your affiant reviewed the Wis¢onsin Cirouit
Court website (CCAP} as well as records from TLO.com, a law enforcement
database, and learned that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel is associated with numerous
business entities as an owner, manager, shareholder, registered agent or member,
Those business entities include, but are niot limited to the following; Green Box NA
Green Bay, LLC; Green Box NA Detroit, LLC; RVDH Dvlpmnt; P.C.D.1. {Partners
Concept Development Inc.); E.AR.T.H. (Environmental Advanced Reclamation
Technology HQ, LLC); Green Box NA, Green Box NA Wisconsin Op, LLC; Patriot
Tissue, LLC; Pattiot Services, Inc.; Tissue Dépot; Tissue Technology, LLC; RVDH
Development, LLC, Green Box Michigan, LLC; Green Box NA Georgia, LLC;
Green Box NA Seattle, LLC; Green Box NA II, LLC; Green Box NA Utah, LLC;
R&K Development, Inc.; RVDH, Inc.; Tissue Products Technology Corporation;
ACQCO, LLC; Green Box NA, LLC; Green Box International, LLC; PC Fibre
Technology, LLC; Oconto Falls Tissue Incorporated; Custom Paper Products
Incorporated; Waste Liquid Recovery Technology, LLC; Waste Poly Recovery
Technology, LLC; PCPC, LLC; Waste Fiber Recovery Technology, LLC; Waste
Tire Recovery Technology, LLC; Waste Material Recovery Technology, LLC;
Nature’s Choice Tissue, LLC; Green Box International II, LLC; KYHK, LLC;
Recovering Aqua Resources; RAR Technology, LLC; Military Waste Recovery

7

1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 4 of 20 Document 63-2
Case “f g BCSO 000012



Technology, LLC; Waste Fiber Technology, .LLC.; ST Holdings, LLC; Stonehill
Converting, LLC; Custom Forest Products Incorporated; CHAT, LLC; Boldt/Spirit
Incorporated;

7. As part of the follow up investigation into Araujo’s initial complaint, your affiant
became aware that several other individuals and business entities may have also
been victims of fraudulent representations made by Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel as
part of a plan to solicit investment into Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC and other
related entities. Your affiant becaine aware, through the review of CCAP and
doeuments provided by Araujo’s attorneys, that many other entities had complained
about Van Den Heuvel and Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC’s potentially fraudulent
activities and that those allegations were set forth as part of another civil lawsuit,
Brown County case 15CV474.

8.  Through documents and information provided by Araujo and his attorneys, your
affiant became aware that the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation
(WEDC), a public/private entity operated in part by the State of Wisconsin, was a
potential victim of fraudulent representation made by Van Den Heuvel in order to
obtain a loan from the WEDC for approximately $1.3 Million. Your affiant made a
request for records from the WEDC and obtained all of WEDC’s documentation of
the loan made to Van Den Heuvel and Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC.

9. Your affiant is aware, through documents provided by Wisconsin Economic
Development Corporation and fecord and documents contained on a thumb drive
provided by Guy LoCascio, a former contract accountant for Green Box NA. Green
Bay, LLC and Van Den Heuvel, that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, DOB (Zd54,
doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, with ifs primary offices located

at 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suites A and B, made representations to Wisconsin

Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) in order to receive funds from them,
and once funds were received, Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel paid personal debts with
the money.

10, Through your affiant’s investigation thus faf, it has been found that Ronald H. Van
Den Heuvel, doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, did supply
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fraudulent information in his application for funding from WEDC, based on your

affiant’s review of the file provided by WEDC which contained documents and

statements, the document provided by Araujo’s attorneys from Brown County cases
13CV463 and 15CV474 and documents contained on the thumb drive provided by

Guy LoCasclo.

a. WEDC perfected a security interest in all of Green Box NA Green Bay, L1Cs
personal property as of October 17, 2011. Section 5(a) of WEDC security
agreement with Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, shows that Green Box NA
Green Bay, LLC, was to keep the collateral free from all liens, encumbrances,
and security agreements other than that entered into with WEDC. Ronald H.
Van Den Heuvel, doing business as Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, pledged
and re-pledged WEDC’s collateral to other credifors multiple times over,
according to WEDC documents and statements and the thumb drive from Guy
LoCascio.

b. Accounting records provided by LoCascio demonstrated that Green Box NA
Green Bay, LLC received approximat.ely $1.3 Million from the WEDC loan on
October 21, 2011 and within days a substantial pertion of the loan proceeds were
transferred to bank accounts for other business entities and converted the funds
for his personal use and paid both personal debts and debts owned by business
entities in which Van Den Heuvel had an interest, but which were unrelated to
the business activities of Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC.

¢. WEDC agreed to release its lien on a portion of the Green Box NA Green Bay
property when Utiea Leaseco, LL.C, purchased Stonehill Converting and Straubel
Paper, thereby leasing the property to Green Box NA Green Bay. Utica filed a
UCC lien on or about September 5, 2013, but the partial release was not secured
for paftial. release until October 7, 2013, according to documents and statements
provided by WEDC.

d. Three months later; Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, doing business as Green Box NA
Green Bay, LLC, granted a security interest on the much of the sdime leased
propetty to Méple Bridge Funding which is insured by Ability Insurance

Company, including, but not limited to, Hobema, rewinders, Sintesi, Ocean, and
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two Bretting machines, based on documents and statements from WEDC.

e. On or about June 30, 2014, Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, doing business as Green
Box NA Green Bay, LLC, and E.ART.H. granted a security interest in two
Brettings machines manufactured in 1999 and 2001, respectively. The identical
machines were pledged as collateral to Manchester Mortgage on May 14, 2015,
with Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel listed as owner based on documents and
statements from WEDC.,

11, Your affiant found that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, doing business as Green Box
NA Green Bay, LLC, failed to provide documentation, as promised, to WEDC,
~ which would constitute proof of the required capital conttibutions of $629,000 from
a related entity, E.A.RT.H. (Environmental Advanced Reclamation Technology
Headquarters, LLC), and $5,500,000 frem VHC, Inc, and made material
misrepresentations to WEDC about actually receiving the money as backing, despite
the: fact that money was never received. In addition, Ronald H, Van Den Heuvel
never listed VHC, Inc., which is comprised primarily of Van Den Heuvel family
members, as having any ownership in Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, despite the
fact that Van Den Heuvel represented to WEDC that VHC, Inc., contributed
$5,500,000 of operating capital.

12.  Through your affiant’s investigation, based on Mareo Araujo’s statements and
documents as part of Brown County cases 13CV463 and 15CV474 civil case, it has
been found that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel, .d(")ing business as Green Box NA
Green Bay, LLC, made material misrepresentations in the course of soliciting and
receiving a Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, equity investment from Dr. Marco
Ardujo. '

a. Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel granted Dr. Araujo a security interest in a Mayfran
Conveyor and Eriez suspended magnet on ot about April 22, 2011, but then
granted Cliffton Bquitics a security interest in the same property on or about
June 18, 2014. On June 18, 2014, Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel obtained more
funding from Cliffton Equitics for the purchase of Kool Manufacturing
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equipment. Less than three months later, the same Kool Manufacturing
equipment was pledged to Crossgate. Crossgate filed a UCC statement which
shows E.ARTH. as the owner or co-owner of the Kool Manufacturing

equipment.

b. Your affiant is aware that Ronald H, Van Den Heuvel, doing business as Green
Box NA Green Bay, LLC, received a $600,000 Green Box NA Green Bay equity
investment from Dr. Marco Araujo on or about April 5, 2011, and within days,
Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel used the investment money to pay personal debts,
Dr, Araujo received 600,000 membership units in exchange for his $600,000

equity invesirent.

¢. Your affiant found that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel represented to Dr. Marco
Araujo that Araujo would be given a mortgage on the Perini Building, located at
3060 8. Ridge Road, Village of Ashwaubenon, Brown County, Wisconsin,
which would, in part, be purchased with Araujo’s investment of $600,000. You
affiant is aware that the Perini Building was hever for sale but was used as a prop
to induce Araujo into investing. Arawjo stated that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel,
along with his wife, Kelly Lea Yessman Van Den Heuvel, brought Araujo to the
Perini Building at 3060 S. Ridge Road. They showed Araujo office space in the
second floor of the building where the Van Den Heuvels said conferences would
be held and a white board would be utilized. Photographs of the Perini Building

are prominently shown in promotional documents for Green Box.

d. According to the statement of Araujo and promotion materials generated by
Green Box NA Green Bay, LIL.C, yout affiant has found that Ronald H. Van Den
Heuvel presented Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, as a functioning business
which produced a product when, in fact, Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, was
not producing anything prior to Araujo’s investment and in fact, according to the
DFI website, Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC had becn formed on March 26,
2011, just days before Araujo invested on April 5, 2011.
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e. Your affiant has found that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel received Araujo’s wired
money transfer into the account of Green Box Detroit LLC on April 5, 2011,
based on a wire receipt provided by Marco Araujo. Van Den Heuvel then
transferred the $600,000 to his ewn RVDH Development account and proceeded
to make payments for his own personal use; t.e., to Ronald H. Van Den
Heuvel’s ex-wife in the amount of $57,777.43 and $19,184.00 toward a Green
Bay Packers Stadiwm box. Other examples 6f Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel’s
personal expenditures using Dr. Mareo Araujo’s $600,000 investment are;
$3,900 to pay Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel's American Express credit card bill;
$2879.85 for payment on Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel's ex-wife’s house in
Savannah, Georgia; $6409.50 on Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel’s house in a gated
community in Florida; $75,000 listed as expenses and loan payment, to name a
few. Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel himself provided an itemized list of
information about where the $600,000 was spent. The document was used in the

civil suit Aranjo brought against Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel.,

13.  Your affiant met with a citizen witness, Daniel H. Thames, DOB (N 979, who
provided information and a written statement. Your affiant learned from Daniel H.
Thames that through the course of his employment with Green Box NA Green Bay,
LLC, he performed various office and a¢counting tasks, Through his employment at
Gréen Box, Thames observed that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel would take investors’
mongy and use the money to pay personal bills. Thames said Ronald H. Van Den
Heuvel instructed Thames to list certain expenditures in such a way as to mask the
true use of various payments. Thames witnessed Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel
receive foreign investor money through a federal EB-5 program. The invested
money would be deposited into an account for a related entity, Green Box NA
Detroit, LIC.

14.  According to information from Thames and other witnesses, similar to Green Box

NA Green Bay, LLC, Green Box NA Detroit, LLC is represented as an operating
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15,

16.

17.

entity, but in fact, it does not have any existing production or even any actual
physical location in or around Detroit. Thames is aware of the nature of
representations being made by Ronald Van Den Heuvel to his investors, and
specifically is aware that Van Den Heuvel represents that the Green Box facilities
are operational, when in fact, there is no operating Green Box facility, nor does the
technology behintd Green Box’s purported business model function as represented
by Van Den Heuvel.

Thames indicated that once money was deposited into the Green Box NA Detroit
account, Van Den Heuvel would order the subsequent disbursement of the foreign
investor money into Van Den Heuvel’s personal account from which Van Den
Heuvel paid for his ex-wife’s house in Savannah, Georgia. Thames said Ronald H.
Van Den Heﬁvei used foreign investor money to pay for a Green Bay Packers
Stadium box. Thames said Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel would get behind in his
alimony payments to his ex-wife. He is ordered to pay $2000.00 p.er week. When
threatened with court action, Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel would use EB-5 money to

get current with the alimony payments. Thames said he was instructed by Ronald

H. Van Den Heuvel to e-mail the lady at the bank, instructing her to transfer funds

from the account where the investors’ money had been deposited to accounts other
than that of the investors’ intended entity. Thames said Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel
would use¢ EB-5 miohey to pay for insurance for his current wife and children.

Thames told me that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel would write checks out from the
business account of Green Box in an employee’s hame and ask that employee to go
to the bank, cash the check, and bring the cash back to Van Den Heuvel. Ronald H.

Van Den Heuvel would use the cash for personal purchases and, for example, a trip

- to Las Vegas.

Thames has witnessed Ronald I1. Van Den Heuvel give tours to potential investors,
and Van Den Heuvel would make statements which are false, including stating the
Green Box process is a fully functional process with fully functioning facilities
across the USA, when there are none.

Thames has witnessed Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel write checks to pay bills whenhe
knows there are insufficient funds, knowing that by writing the check, it will give
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Van Den Heuvel time to avoid payment. Thames related that Ronald H. Van Den

‘Heuvel once sent an insufficient funds check for $125,000 to the IRS. Thames said
he has seen spreadsheets of itemized lists, compiled by Human Resources Manager
Phil Reinbart, of Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel’s personal expenditures.

18. Thames said prior to QOctober 2014, membership units in Green Box had no specific
value, .

19. Thames stated he saw a year-end financial statement which showed that Ronald H.
Van Den Heuvel owes VHC, Inc., and other Van Den Heuvel family-owned
businesses approximately $115,000,000. Thames identified people and businesses
listed on the document Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel presented in civil courts showing
how Marco Araujo’s investient of $600,000 was spént. Of the $600,000, at least
$280,000 was used for Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel’s personal expenditures. Thames
has seen taiigible evidence of the aforementioned information on the shared drive of
the office computer at 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suites A and B, City of De Pere,

Brown County, Wisconsin.

20, On April 27, 2015, your affiant conducted an interview Guy J. LoCascio, DOB
1 952, who provided a verbal and written statement and also provided financial

decuments in an electronic format. Guy J. LoCascio is a certified public accountant
who did aecounting work for Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel and his Green Box NA.
Green Bay, LLC. LoCascie indicated that while attempting to sort out Van Den
Heuvel’s finaneisl accounts, he noted that Van Den Heuvel had not filed federal or
state tax returng and large amounts of eash could not be dccounted for., LoCascio
informed Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel if an accounting could not be made, Van Den
Heuvel would have to pay the company back as if the cash had been a loan.

21, LoCascio stated Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel had many companies for which he was
listed as agent, president, principal, or chairman. Ronald H. Van Den Heuve! would
take money for his personal use from all of his companies.

22. While on site at the Green Box NA Green Bay offices located at 2077 Lawrence
Drive Suites A and B, LoCascio saw that office émployees would be forced to enter

whatever Rondld H. Van Den Heuvel told them to enter into the computer for
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accounting purposes. LoCascio’s information about employees being ordered to
falsify financial transaction information was latet confirmed by another Green Box
NA Green Bay employee, Tami Phillips, who also indicated in her written statement
that she was told to make false entries and with each false entry she made, she
would indicate “per Ron™ in an attempt to avoid culpability.

23, LoCascio said he knew that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel’s company, Green Box NA
Green Bay, LLC, received over $1,000,000 from the State of Wisconsin (Wisconsin
Economic Development Corporation). Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel was compelled,
as part of the fund’s disbursement process, to supply a reckoning of how the funds
were spent. The document required a CPA’s signature, Neither LoCascio, nor CPA
Steven Huntington, had signed the document submitted to WEDC. LoCascio stated
Phil Reinhart asked LoCascio to sign a prepared financial statement, but LoCascio
refused because he was concerned about the veracity of the statement. LoCascio
stated much of the bookkeeping for some of the many cornpanies under Ronald H.
Van Den Heuvel’s name was in the form of a checkbook register only, rather than
accépted accounting prineiples,

24.  LoCascio said Ronald H. Van Det Heuvel would frequently move money and
assets, such as machinery, without corresponding documentation.

25,  As part of his work as a éubcont’r.actor through LoCascio & Company, LoCascio
held a partial thumb drive backup of computer-filed financial records. This is
common practice in 'LoC#scio’s role as CPA, LoCascio volunteered to share the
contents of his thumb drive with your affiant. Your affiant obtained a search
warrant to view the contents of the thumb drive. The search showed:

a. Items gleaned froni the search of LoCascio’s thumb drive include: Information
about inflated valuation of patent and intellectual property that Ronald H. Van
Den Heuvel claimed to possess. The values were not documented using
generally accepted accounting practices. On the thumb drive, there was evidence
of money being transferred between accounts of several businesses to cover
shortfalls. The specific acconnts from which money was transferred will be
determined through this search warrant. A chart of banks and the last 4 digits of

aecount numbers were located and can help to verify fill account numbers, if
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located during the search. The documents contained on LoCascio’s thumb drive
also confirm his statements relative to Van Den Heuvel’s frequent transfer of
assets between businesses and the conversion of investment dollars and loan

proceeds into personal use.

26.  Your affiant met with and interviewed Steven H. Huntington on April 23, 2015,
Funtington is a CPA and was formerly employed by Green Box NA Green Bay,
LLC. Per documents and statement provided by Steven Huntington, on January 1,
2013, Huntington, signed a contract with Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel and Green
Box to be the CFO of Green Box and have control of all the motiey. Huntington did
work for which he should have been paid $11,000 but was paid only $5000.
Huntington was promised stock options and a bonus if he remained at Green Box,
which never materialized. Huntington provided substantive information about his
activities and Green Box as follows:

a. Huntington had worked on production predictions and grant applications. In the
course of researching the numbers, Huntington found an investor by the name of
Ken Dardis who had invested $500,000 in Green Box. Huntington found that
Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel had used $200,600 of that money for personal
expenditures, including dental work for his wife, Green Bay Packers tickets, and
Van Den Heuvel’s ex-wife’s car payment, among other things.

b. Huntingten located another investment of $100,000 from a family estate firm
called Dodi Management, LLC.. Out of the $100,000 investment, Ronald H. Van
Den Hetivel used $73,547.34 for personal expenses, including $2594.35 for Van
Den Heuvel's personal insurance, $4000 for Van Den Heuvel’s Bank of America
eredit card, $45,000 transferred to RVDH, Van Den Heuvel’s personal account,
and $153.65to Kelly Van Den Heuvel’s dentist, Lincoln Dental, for example.

¢. Huntington was aware of the $600,000 investment from Dr, Araujo, and was
aware that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel spent $373,515.60 of that investment on
personal expenses. Those expenses are mentioned in paragraph 7.

d. Huntington said Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel presented financial information in.a

civil suit that did not match the QuickBooks accounting data base of Green Box,
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e. Huntington stated Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel would list assets as belonging to
one company and would list the same asset as belonging to a different company
the next day. Huntington said the transfer of assets was not recorded anywhere,

f. Huntington, doing work as a CPA for Green Box, did not assist Ronald H. Van
Den Ieuvel in putting together UCC filings.

g. Both Huntington and LoCascio stated that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel transferred
the titles of two company vehicles, 2010 Cadillac Escalade, black in color, with
WI license plate 727VKL and 2013 Cadillac Escalade, white in color, with WI
license plate 729VKL which were registered under E.A.R.T.H., to his son-in-
law, Patrick Hoffman, Van Deén Heuvel did this becausé he was unable to obtain
financing from any local bank. Van Den Heuvel instructed Hoffman to use two
Cadillac Escalades, which were now registéred to Hoffinan, as collateral, Both
Huntington and LoCascio stated they warned Van Den Heuvel about transferring
both vehicles to Hoffimian, as then Hoffivian would have to show the acquisition
of the vehicles as taxable in¢ome, Hoffiman was shown as the registered owrier of
the two Cadillac Escalades for one year before the vehicles were registered again
by E.AR.T.H. The two Escalades are still used as cotpany vehicles, and your
affiant has seen Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel getting out of the black Escalade at
2077 Lawrence Drive, City of De Pere, Brown County, Wisconsin.

h. Both Huntington and LoCascio stated Ronald H, Van Den Heuvel never took a

 salary from Green Box because his wages would have been garnished by the IRS
and other creditors.

i Huntington heard Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel claim to potential investors that
Van Den Heuvel had tax returns when Huntington knew Van Den Heuvel had
not filed income taxes in years and he owed back taxes for employee
withholding,

27.  On June 24, 2015, your affiant conducted an interview of Tami Phillips, DOB
B#1972, who provided information verbally, and in the form of a statement. In that
statement Phillips indicated that she began working for Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel,
at E'.IA.R.T.H. and Green Box, in December 2010. Phillips left for a time but
returned in April 2012 and worked in the Green Box offices at 2077 Lawrence
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Drive, Suites A and B. While working as an accountant for Green Box, Phillips was
instructed by Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel to document financial entries on a balance
sheet with numbers Van Den Heuvel quoted to her. Phillips said she knew the
numbers were not real because there was no actual business or product being
produced by Green Box or E.A R.T.H. at any time,

a. Phillips gave information that she is presently working at a Patriot Tissue which is

located, 2107 American Boulevard, De Pere, Wisconsin. Patriot Tissue is also

an entity owned and operated by Ron Vaii Den Heuvel. Per Phillips information,
Patriot Tissue were paid by Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC, and employees
would oocasionally move back and forth between various entities owned by Van
Den Heuvel, including between Green Box and Patriot Tissue. Phillips provided
information that there are a number of documents related to the operation of
Green Box NA Green Bay LLC located at the Patriot Tissue facility on
American Boulevard,

b. Phillips and Thames gave information that one of the sorting machines used in the
Green Box demonstrations to defraud prospective investors is housed at 821
Parkview Drive, Village of Ashwaubenon, Brown County, Wisconsin, Green
Box subleases the space at Warchouse Specialists from Litfle Rapids
Corporation, Ron Thiry, owner.

¢. As part of his job duties with Green Box NA Green Bay, L1.C, Thames actually
participated in one of the demonstrations using the sorting equipment located at
821 Parkview Drive, which is the Warehouse Specialists facility. Thames was
asked to utilize a spray on some solid waste set on the sorting machine. Thames
indicated that the sorting equipment is not generally operating, that it does not
work as Van Den Heuvel represents.

d. I is an essential component of the invistigation that the sorting machine located
at 821 Parkview Drive is photographed and observed, together with the serial
number, to confirm the actual ownership of the equipment and te eonfirm
whether the piece of machinery can actually accomplish the operation that Van
Den Heuvel represents. '

¢. Phillips stated Patriot Tissue is the only co:ﬁpany owned by Ronald H, Van Den
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Heuvel that produces and sells a product which generates the only income to
Green Box NA Green Bay, LLC.

28. In the spring of 2015, your affiant interviewed Martin Redecker, DOB ikl 1963,
who provided information, in the form of documents and a statement, indicating that
he and his partner Chris Webb, DOB [l 963, developed technology to convert
waste plastic and turn it into resin-like crude oil, carbon (ash material) and syn-gas
(a synthetic natural gas). Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel dealt with Redecker to start
this proé.ess' as part of the Green Box waste reclamation Sc:hem_e.. Ronald H, Van
Den Heuvel agreed to purchase licenses to exclusively utilize the technology from
RGEN Systems (Martin Redecker and Chris Webb’s business). Machinery was
moved to Green Bay after Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel made total payments of
$525,000. RGEN took that money and reinvested $360,000 in the Green Box
Company. Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel told Redecker the $360,000 was going to be
used for attorﬁey’s fees and for phase | and 2 requirements to close a loan from
anothet source, The loan hever went through and Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel did
not reimburse RGEN Systems. The equipment had been stored at Brown County
Waste Recycling at 2561 South Broadway, Village of Ashwaubenon, Brown
County, Wisconsin. Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel failed to continue paying rent to
Brown County, so Brown County set an auction for the machinery to recoup their
money. Redecker heard of the auction and he paid $15,000 to get his machinery
back. The machinery was then removed from Brown County Waste and moved, by

multiple semi loads, to the Eco Fibre facility, located at 500 Fortune Avenue, in the

City of De Pere, Brown County, Wisconsin, Based on information from Redecker
and other the machinery is still at located at that site. RGEN retained the technology
.rights along with the eqﬁi_pment.. Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel circulated photos of
the equipment and showed the photos to individual who could copy and fabricate
the machinery, in violation of the technology agreement. Ronald H. Van Den
Heuvel continued to tell investors he owned the technology in order to secure
financing., In order to complete the investigation info fraudulent representations
made by Van Den Heuvel, it is essential to observe and document the equipment

located at 500 Fortune Avenue because Van Den Heuvel has made numerous false
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representation about the ownership of that machinery in order to obtain investments

and financing,

29. Your affiant learned, from promotional documents supplied by Marco Araujo, that
Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel made claims that he holds seven (7) patents involved in
the process of waste reclamation when, in fact, he holds none. The patent
applcation for the reclamation technology and process relative to the Green Box
operations, which was made August 16, 2012, is now labeled as abandoned.
Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel still makes reference to the patents held by Green Box
in his promotional documents distributed to potential investors, both domestic and
foreign, but a search conducted by your affiant on the U.S. Patent and Trade Office
reveals no patents held by Van Den Heuvel or Green Box for the type of activities

allegedly conducted by the Green Box companies.

30. Your affiant belioves the information provided by the WEDC because it is a
Wisconsin state-funded agency, whose records are kept in the ordinary course of

business.

31. Your affiant believes the information provided by Dr. Marco Araujo, DOB
1971, as he is a citizen witness and his statements are cotroborated by other

witnesses involved in this investigation,

32.  Your affiant believes the information provided by Daniel H. Thames, DOB G&EE
1979, as heis a citizen witness providing information against his own penal interests

and his statements are corroborated by other witnesses involved in this investigation.

33.  Your affiant believes the information provided by Guy J. LoCascio, DOB
1952, as he is a citizen witness and the records he provided were retained by him as
a normal course of his work as a certified public accountant working for Green Box

NA Green Bay, LLC. He is providing information against his own penal interests.
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34.  Your affiant believes the information provided by Steven A. Huntington, DOB G
AL 954, as he is a citizen witness who provided information against his own penal
interests and his statements are comroborated by other witnesses involved in this

investigation.

35.  Your affiant beligves the information provided by Martin A. Redecker, DOB
1963, as he is a citizen withess and his statements are correborated by other
witnesses involved in this investigation.

36. Your affiant believes the information provided by Tami L. Phillips, DOB
1972, as she is a citizen witness who ptovided information against her own penal
interests and het statements are corroborated by other withesses involved in this

investigation,

37. Your affiant believes there arc computers and their associated storage modalities,
documents and machinery which will be located at the aforementioned addresses

which will give evidence to support the charges of Theft and Securities Fraud.

38. Based upon your affiant’s training and experience in financial crimes investigations,
and based upon the knowledge derived from other experienced law enforcement
officers with whom your affiant is associated, your affiant has learned the following
traits and activities associated with financial erimes in the State of Wisconsin:

a. Individuals engaged in illegal financial activities often place assets and associated
information in names other than their own to avoid detection and forfeiture of
those assets and detection of associated information by governmental agenciés,
and even though those asscts and information are under different names the
individuals continue to use these assets and associated information and exercise
dominion and control over them,

b. Individuals engaged in illegal financial activities frequently keep records related
to financlal transactions in mediums that include, but not limited to, text
messages, voicemail, email, customer lists, price lists, notes, financial journals,

bank account books and papers, notes of money owed/received. These records
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may exist in the form of actual documents or as data in computer or other
electronic devices.

c¢. Individuals engaged in illegal financial activities and their associates often
possess and utilize electronic devices, such as computers, tablets, portable media
players, and cellular phones. Such electronic devices often have electronic
memory capabilitics, and that stich electronic memory often contains evidence of
illegal financial activities. Such memory information also provides additional
information to law enforcement concerning the extent of any illegal financial
activities as well as identifying other individuals engaged in illegal financial
activities with the individual possessing the electronic devices.

d. Your affiant is awate that people in genieral receive correspondence at their
residences as well as their business. Such correspondence usually includé's, but
is not limited to, utility bills, telephone bills, correspondence, rental agreements
and other identification documents. Such items tend to reflect the identification
of persons in control of and having dominion and control over the premises, and
as such, the items found within the premises.

e. Your affiant knows that a complete forensic examination of computers, computér
mediums, and other electronic devices is a tedious and time consuming task that
requires specialized equipment and expertise that can only be accurately
provided by a qualified forensic analyst or forensic scientist i a computer
forensics laboratory. Additionally, the time required to precisely examine the
contents of a computer(s), cofnputer medium, and other electronic/computerized
device(s) would pose a significant and unjustified burden on law enforcement
resources and would compromise the value of making law enforcement searches
as brief and non-intrusive as possible. Your affiant is aware that the equipment
necessary to conduct a complete forensic analysis of seized equipment is not
easily transported, and therefore it is nece_:ésary for law enforcement to transport
items for analysis to a forensic laboratory pending analysis. Your affiant knows
thtough training and expetience that forensics can be a technical, complicated
and time-consuming process best done i a laboratory or controlled environment.

For this reason, it is typically necessary for law enforcement to seize computers,
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peripheral devices, and other related digital media and remove it from the search
scene so that the search can be continued within the context of widely accepted
comiputer forensic methodology.

39. Based on your affiant’s search of TLO.com, a law enforcement information site, 1

learned that Ronald H. Van Den Heuvel’s residence is located at 2303 Lost Dauphin

Road, in the Town of Lawrence, Brown County, Wisconsin. Based on my tratning
and experience, business records and information related to financial crimes are

often located in the suspect’s home residence.

Wherefore, the said Sergeant Mary Schartner, a law enforcement officer, prays that a
search warrant be issued to search such premises for the said property, and if found, to seize the
same and take the property into custody according to law. Your affiant further reports that she is
aware that information contained in and on computer-related components is static and not likely
to be lost or destroyed. Your affiant further reports that the forensic examination of the
aforementioned items reféfenced above will take a significant amount of time. Accordingly,
your affiant prays for extension of the warrant refurn times otherwise specified under Wisconsin

Statute 968.17 be permitted.

Subscribed and sworn fo before me
thls 2nd day of July, 2015,

7 A Honorable___
Circuit Court 3 u{ig&, Bmmﬁtt :Z,_ A Court Commissioner
Brown County, Wisconsin Brown County, Wisconsin
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Brown County Sheriff's Office

Supplementary Report

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filﬁtii 08/1¢/18

Incident Repart Niwmber Ingidfent [ oeation: Incident Dats:
15-001896 2077 Lawrsence Dr;BCSO 0141372015
New Ihcidert ‘ Originat GFS Code - 1: New CFS Coda 1+ ~|New G5 Cotie - 25
_ , ' 2399B
PROPERTY LIST
Seal Reason Make/Model Description/Serial# \ Quan/Value
oo oo e S E R R R s s e s s E s TS s = E S =='===..—.‘.::::-'='====-============‘==:=‘====zz': ==
115-001844
1 S8EI Data images of all computers . 1.000
: in Patriot Tiggus deone by ~B1.00
FBI agents Neil Lee, Matt - [Recovered]
Pet&rgdi, BCOSO Analyst
Bauer, Weshbern Digital Haxd
Drive 2TB &§/N:WCAY01683190
Western Digital Hard
Drive 2TB S§/N:WCAY01859501
Hitachi Ultragtar Hard
Drive 1TB 5/N;PRKKZEL
2 BRI Data iImages of all computery 1,000
C ' in patriot Tissue done by S 1,99
FBI agents Neil Les, Matt " [Recovered]
Petergon, BCSO Analyst '
Bauer, Western Digital HD
2TB S/N:WCAYR1707434
Western Digital HD 2TB
S/N:WCAY00989708 Seagate D
4000GE S/N:8300X3EP
Seagate HD R0G0OGE
S//N Z1F11HWD
15-002052 _ _
1 8ERI oell '  DBll Tewar 40 GB desktop HDD 1,000
MD14DJB13884 $1.00
[Recovered]”
15-p02054
1 SEI Dell _ Dell Tower with 6- Maxtor 1.000
146GB EDD, 2- Fujitsu 147 . &1.00
o GE, and 1- Pujitsu 146GB
[Recovered] R
" SN/CN ONJ8C8-37170-642-0216
2 8EI _ HP HP gerver with 3- HP Tntent 1,000
: . |2 .86B HDD ' 61,00
MU9RLXB8929 [Recoveread]
Repertirig Offiser(s). Payroll Number; Payroll Number; - _ Report Date:
Scharther, Mazy L. o177 07/01/2015
| Reviswed by: S . | PEwral Number: Copy To; Page: :
Schartner, Marv L. 177 1of 5
EXHIBIT
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Brown County Sheriff's Office

Continuation

Incident Report Number Incident Location:

Incident Date:

16-0018%6 2077 Lawrence Dx;BCSO 01/13/2015
3 SEI Avaya Tower with Seagate 1.000
350GB HDD $1.00
20303310008 [Recovered]
4 SEI Dell Dell Tower Raid with 4- Dell 1.000
300GB HDD ({small laptop $1.00
gize)
[Recovered]
LN-OMTX7T-71070-514-001DA01 [Recovered]
5 SEI HP HP Tower with Seagate 80GB 1.000
HDD $1.00
HP workstation x W410C [Recovered]
& SEI Seagate Seagate 500GB HDD 1.000
W3TCLHCB $1.00
[Recovered]
7 8EI Apple Macbock Pro (pink cover) 1.000
with Seagate 320GB laptop $1.00
HDD
[Recovered]
Al278 [Recovered]
8 GSEI Seagate Seagate 750GE HDD 1.000
50D44 1GM 51.00
[Recovered]
9 8EI Seagate Seagate 750GB HDD desktop 1.000
SODA4YS 8 41,00
[Recovered]
10 SEI Seagate 1TB HDD desktop 1.000
SVDEZJIJY $1.00
[Recovered]
11 SET Dell Dell laptop with Seagate 1.000
500GB laptop HDD $1.00
WS4J22 [Recovered]
12 SEI Dell Dell laptop with Western 1.000
Digital 160GE laptop HDRD 51,00
60L0Q4G1 [Recovered]
13 SEIL NSpire NSpire laptop with Western 1.000
Digital 80 GB laptop EDD 51.00
Reparting Officet (s): 1D Number I3 Numbar Pages:
Schartner, Mary L. 177 2 Of 5
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation
Incident Report Number Incident Locatien; Incident Date:
15-001856 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCS0O 01/13/2015

CLs1-18 [Recovered]
14 SEI Apple Apple Macbook Ailr 1.000
CO2LGT74WFSV7 $1.00
[Recovered]
15 SEI Dell laptop with Seagate 1.0060.
500GR laptop HDD £1.00
25D5732 [Recovered]
16 SEI  Asus Asus laptop with HGST 1TB 1.000
laptop HDD $1.00
DBNOCVS35909354 [Recovered]
17 SEI Seagate Seagate 500GB HDD 1.000
W3TCLHC2 $1.00
[Recovared]
18 SEI Seagate External Drive Seagate 500GB 1.000
HDD 31,00
2GE7X8E4 [Recovered]
19 SEIL Seagata Seagate 20GB HDD 1.000
SEDZFGAE $1.00
[Recovered]
20 SEI Seagate Seagate B00GEB HDD 1.000
W3 TCLHC2 £1.00
[Recovered]
21 SET Seagate Seagate 500GB HDD 1.000
ZGES9RSQ $1..00
[Recovered]
22 B8EI Western Digital 40GEB HDD 1.000
WCAMC2695134 $1.00
[Recovered]
23 SEI Dell Dall laptop Seagate 5004B 1.000
leptop HDD $1.00
HYY4J22 [Recovered]
24 SEI Macbhook Pro Wegtern Digital 1.000
1 TB laptop HDD $1.00
Al1297 [Recoveread]
Reporting Officer(s): ID Number ID Number Pages:
Schartner, Marvy L, 177 3 Of &
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation
Incident Reporl Number |Incident Locatfon: Inciclent Date:
i5-00189¢6 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCS0 01/13/2015

25 SEI Wegtern Digital 80 GB HDD 1,000
WMAM95760633 $1.00
[Recovered]
26 SET Apple IMac desktop white older 1.000
: veraion 51,00
[Recovered]
27 SEI Apple IMac desktop from house 1.000
office gilver newer version $1.00
[Recovered]
28 SEI Apple Macbook Air from house closget 1.000
A1428 COZJKCL2DRS3 sl.0¢
[Recovered]
2% 8EI Macbook Pro from house closet 1.000
Al212 $1.00
[Recovered]
30 S8EI External back up drive 1.000
Seagate 2TB HDD in house $1.00
cloget
[Recovered]
STDS Z000100 [Recovered]
15-002062
1 SEI Acer Acer laptop with Western 1.000
Digital laptop 160GB HDD $1.,00
ME2253 WEEQQ8KIND342 [Recoverad]
2 SEI Western Digital 80GB HDD 1,000
Degktop 51.00
WCAM94003998 [Recovered]
3 SEI Western Digital 250GB HDD 1.000
Desktop $1.00
WMAYV0241469 [Recovered]
4 SEI Wesgtern Digital 160 GB HDD 1.000
Desgktop $1.00
WMAL94429164 [Recovered]
5 BSEI Western Digital My Book 1.000
Extexrnal HDD $1.00
WCAZABES1811 [Recovered]
Reporting Cfficer(s): ID Number 1D Number Pages:
Schartner, Mary L. 177 4 Of 5
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Brown Countv Sheriff's Office

Continuation

Incldent Repcrt Number

[Incident Location:

Incicent Date:

15-001896 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCSO 01/13/201%
6 SEI Western Digital B0GB HDD 1.000
Desktop 81.00
WMAMSDPJ3986 [Recovered]
7 SEI Seagate 80GB HDD Desktop 1.000
3JVIKSSS 51.00
[Recovered]
8 JEI Seagate 10GBN HDD Desktop 1.000
7BWOJOLY $1.00
[Recovered]
9 SEI Western Digital 80GR HDD 1.000
Degktop $1.00
WMAJ51147090 [Recovered]
10 S8EI Maxtor 40GB HDD Desktop 1,000
DG291A 81.00
[Recovered]
11 SEI Seagate 40GB HDD Desktop 1,000
3HS115RW $£1.0Q0
[Recoverad]
12 SET Hitachi 160 GB HDD Degktop 1.000
RS2A9VBC £1.00
[Recovered]
13 BSEI Western Digital My Book 1.000
External HDD with 10-26-11 521.00
on the front
[Recovered]
WCAWZ 1480031
Reporting Cfficer(s): 1D Number ID Number Pages:
Schartner, Mary L. 177 5 OF 5
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Brown County Sheriff's Office

'Suppl-emen‘tary Report

neident Report Nurtbet! Inciderit Libgation: Incident Cate: *
15-0018%6 . 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCSO . 01/13/2015
New ingicent: orlginal £FE Code <1 New CFS Goda 1 1 Newi GFE Code -2

' ' 23598
NARRATIVE

On July 2, 2015, I, Sgt. Lannea Haney, was assigned to assist in a search
warrent of a buginesgs at 2077 Lawrende Drive, suites A and B, DebPere
Wiscongin, There were also several other business locations and a
residence listed in the search warratits, for the same incident of theft by
Eraud, At §:00am Members of the Brown Gounty Sheriff'y office, Depere Polige
Department , Ashwaubenon Publiec Safety; DCI and the FBI, attended a briefing
| for the search warvants, I was assigned to be the evidence custedian at the
2077 Lawrence Drive Suite B location. Sgt. Roman Arongtein was assigned to be
the svidence c¢ustodian at the same address, Suite A. Eutry was made to the
business at 10:37am, ALL Employess were ldentified and removed from the
businesgs prior to my entry. Once the building wag eleared &f all anfployeés
Sgt. Aromstein,sSgt Tilly and I, labeled emch room, office, or werk space in
both guites A and B, for easier collection identification, After the work
Bpaces were dabeled I assited Sgb Tilly &8 he photographed the buginsss, I
kept a log of photos taken. As Agents started the gearch,
phots log pogition to Sgt. Trasy Steffens., Becaugs of tha smount of documents
and electromics that were on gite, Syt Aronstein and I worked together to keep
track of the seized items taken from sultes A and B simultancously. Teamg of
agents gearched each of the suites, As agents located, collected and tagged
each item seized, the itemz were brought -out of the bullding to me, The items
wére verifisd, wounted and entered into a "Noteés" list in a program on Lt.
Valley's Ipad by me, Sgt. Arongtein verified thet zach item wasg tagged and
ddoounted for, in the list, @ he loaded the iteme on the truck, Each tag
stated the room it was removed frem, who seized it and what was seized. The
followxng is the list I compiled from 2077 Lawrencea Drive Suites a and B.

Su1te y:8

1_10, ..
2 boxes - Documénts = Studkart

1 bag - Documents - Stuckart :
I bundle - hard copy - documents - Stuakart
2 boxes - Product - Atlas '
113 _ '
1 bag - Eléctrotics ~ Kinnard

2 Computer towers = Kinnard

112

1 4-drawer flle cabinet - &ocuments - Llnsmeyer
1 bag - decuments - Llnsmeyer

119 .
3 boxes - documents -- Stuckart

I relinguishied the

Repérting Officsr(s): ) Rayre!l Numbar: Payrall Number, Report Date:
Haney, Lannes M. ' 143 07/08/2015
Reviewed by, Payroll Nuriber’. ) Copy To: Paga! .
Hansy, Latnea M. 143 B 1 0f 5
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation
Incidant Report Numbet Incident Lacatton: Incldent Date:
15-001896 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCSO 01/13/2015
1 bag ~ electronies - Stuckart
2 bagg - electronics - Burger
108
1 box - electronics - Guth
1 box - documents - Guth
111
1 bag - documentsg- Kinnard
109
1 Box - documents Wilson
1 Box - documents Wisch
Chair 11
2 boxes - documents - Stuckart
2 box -~ documents - Guth
2 boxes - documents - Linsmever
107
1 box - documents - Wilscon
116
1 box - deocuments - Lingmeyer
i23
1 4-drawer file cabinet - documents - Wilson
106
cash box with will and passports - Guth
4 boxeg documentg - Guth
1 bag electronics - Guth
101
1-2 drawer file cabinet documentg - Wilson
1-4 drawer file cabinet of documents - Wilson
2 bag electronics - Steffens
1 box documents - Steffens
Closet A&
16 box documents - Atlas
3016
3 boxeg documents - Wisch
3020
16 plastic totes -documents - Stuckart
8 boxes documents - Stuckart
3021
1 -2 drawer file cabinet - Kinnard
4 boxes documents - Kinnard
1 golf bag documents- Guth
1 box documents - Linsmeyer
105
2 boxes Documents Wisch
1 box electronics - Wisgch
Reporting Officer(s): 1D Number 1D Number Pages:
Haney, Lannea M. 143 2 Of 5
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation
Incicent Repont Number Incident Location; Incident Date:
15-001896 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCSO 01/13/2015

3 bag documents - Wisch

Conference A

7 boxes documentg - Olmstead

4 boxes documents - Tilly

1 bag electreonicg - Olmstead

Conference room A -office #123

Misc. Papers, Emailg CDRg IMPORTANT PAPERS

3038
2 boxes - Documents - Wilson
3018

3 boxes - documents - Lingmeyer

2 box - documentg - Wilson

2 plastic toteg - documents - Wils=on

104

1 4-drawer file cabinet - Stuckart
3035

2 box - documentg - Steffens

2 bag - electronicg - Steffens
3011

1 box - documents - Wisch

1 box - Product - Guth

3 bag - Product - Guth

1 bag - documents - Guth

102 - ghelf

3 boxes - dogumentyg - Atlas

1 box - documents from wall - Atlas

102

6 boxes - documents - Atlas

1 box - documents - Guth

103

1 Boxes - documents - Atlag

1 4-drawer file cabinet - documents - Atlas
122
2 bag - Electronic - Steffensg

1 box - documents Stuckart

123 .
1l bag - electronics - Steffens

Entry

1 box Product - Stuckart

SUITE B

Conference room B

281 boxesg - documents - Mesgser
Reporting Officer(s): I3 Numbar ID Number Pages:
Haney, Lannea M, 143 3 0f 5§

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18

Page 8 of 17 Document 63-3
BCSO_000496



Brown Countv Sheriff's Office

Continuation

tncident Report Number Incident Logation:

15-0018%96 2077 Lawrsnce Dr;BCSO

|Incident Date:

01/13/2015

16 4-drawer file cabinets - documents - Messer
1 3-drawer file cabinet - documents - Megsger
3 5-drawer file cabinst - documents - Messer
35 plastic totes - documents - Messer

1 bag - electronicg - Laptop - Steffens:

1 bag - electronics - Steffeng

1 box - documents - Steffens

2 boxes - documents - Guth

1l box - misc tapes - Olmatead

1 deck box - documents- Megser

Telephone room

6 computer towers - Steffens

1 beox - electronics - Steffens

5

16 bags - electronics (14 HDs, 1 thumb drive, 1 Laptop) -Atlas

6
23 boxes documents - Stuckart
1 box of electronics - Stuckart
3
2 bag - electronicg {1 laptop, 1 of discs,) - Steffens
2 boxes - documentg - Linsmeyer
Workroom
28 boxes - documents - Wilson
1 4-drawer file cabinet - documents - Wilson
1l - 2 drawer £file cabinet - documents - Wilson
1 - hard drive - Steffens
1 bag floppy discs - Valley
4
8 boxeg - documents - Racine/Wisch
1 box product - Stuckart
1
1 5-drawer file cabinet - documents - Linsmeyer
5 boxes - documents - Tilly
1 Cellphone - Tilly
1 electronic Steffeng - Laptop
Storage 1
17 boxes - documents - Steffens
7
27 -boxes - documents -~ Guth
L 4-drawer file cabinet - documents - Guth
1 2-drawer cabinet - documents - Guth
1 bag - electronics (laptop &CD) - Guth
1 box - documents - Kinnard
Reception
1 box documents - Steffeng

Rsporting Cfficer(s): D Number
Haney, Lannea M. 143

ID Numbey

Pages:

4 Of 5
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation

{Incident Date:

01/13/2015

Ingident Reporl Number Incidsnt Loeation:

15-00189¢6 2077 Lawrence Dx;BCSQO

1 bag floppy discs - Steffensg

2

% boxes documents - Steffens

1 plastic tote - documents - Steffens
Sugpect Phil

1 cell phone - Steffeng

211 of the items were taken back to the Brown County Sheriff's office for
storage.

1D Number Pages:
5 0f 5

10 Number

Feporting Officer(s):
143

Haney, Lannea M,
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Supplementary Report

Inidant Report Number: Ingitlent Legation: Inoident Date:
15-001896 2077 Lawrernce Dr;BCSQ - 01/13/2015
New [hcident: . : Original £FS Code - ; New GFS§ Code +1 + NeW CFs Cods - 21
Information Report - . |2399B 9007

SUMMARY

SEARCH WARRANT AT GREEN BOX LOCATED AT _
2077 LAWRENCE DRIVE (SUITE & & SUITE B) DEPERE, WI 5411%,

NAMES

Police Officer _
Bronsteln, DeputySRoman of 2684 Development DR, Bellewvue,WI,54311
Work Phone: {920} 448-4200

NARRATIVE

On 07-02-15 T was asslgned to assist 8gt. Schartner [(Case Agent) in the
execution of a search warrant at 2077 Lawrencé Drive (Suite A and Suite B) De
Pere, WI 54115 regarding Brown County Bheriff g Office (BCSO) Case #15-1898,
All times are approximate. .

On 07-02-15 at about 10:37 AM a search warrant was executed at a business by
the neme of Green Box located at 2077 Lawrsnce Drive (Sulte A and Suite B} De
Pere, WI 54115. This'was a multi-agency operation that involved local, state
and federal law énforcement officers. I was ageigned to act as an evidence
custodian., The following officers were alse assigned to the execution of the
aforementioned search warrant:

sLt. Valley (BESO - Brown County Sheriff’s Office)

s3gt.. Btéffeng {BC3C) _ '

*Detective Guth (DPD -~ D& Pere Police Department)

*Detective Mesger (ASPE - Ashwaubenon Public Safety)

sSgk. Tilly (BCSOG) '

+8gt. Haney (BCSO} B

*5/A {Special Agent) Racine (DCT -~ Wisconsin Department of Criminal
Tnvestigation)

«5/A Wisch (DCI) .

sComputer Forensic Analyst Bergexr (DCI)-

eComputer Forengic Analyst Carleson (DCI) ,
sComputer Forensic Analyst Peterscon (FBI - Federsl Bureau of Invesgtigation)
eComputer Forengle analyst Lise (FBI) '

#N/I {Narcotice Investigator) Btuckazt (BCDTF - Brown County Druyg Tasgk Force)

Reporting Officertts): Payroll Mumber; Payroll Numker: Reporf Date!
Aronigtein, Rotian B. _ 249 | e7/09/20185
Revigived. by _ Payrtll Numbgr: . Copy Ta: . Page:

Arongtein, Roman B. 249 1 OGfF 7
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation

Incident Reporl Number lincident Location: Incident Date;

15~-001896 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCSO 01/13/2015

*N/I Wilaon (BCDTF)
sN/I Olmsted (BCDTF)
oN/I Linsmeyer (BCDTF)
¢N/I Atlas (BCDTF)

«N/T Lt. Kinnard (BCDTF)

Officers approached and entered the business, both Suite 2 and B. The
business was unlocked and operational during normal business hours. Officers
announced “Police Search Warrant” several times. $S/A Racine identified the
following individuals in Suite A:

«MIKE CARSOW DOB (BEEEN -84 (Saleg) 920-412-5141

¢ SAVANNAH BRAUT D—'89 {(Marketing) 920-606-3544

*AARON NELSON DOB IREZE 80 (Sales and Finance) 720-217-6488

eNANCY VAN LANEN DOB BEERN-5> (Recepticnist) 920-548-0134

*LAURA ANNE PROTENHAUER DOB 89 (906-280-3576)

*DONGLIN ZHANG DOB EeEv:E897 (Marketing Intern) 920-664-3202

*JESSICR LEE WEYANDT DOB ONXENEmE7 {Mcorx/Okubo - Bngineering Company - Denver)
720-541~-4483

S/A Racine identified the following individvuals in Suite B:

eMENG KIAO DOR NEEEM90 of 1957 Scheuring Road Apartment #7 De Pere, WI 54115
with a telephone number of 517-802-7701.KIAO is emploved as a Green Box Euman
Regources Aggistant for about two months.

*TY C. WILLIHNGANZ DOB IEXEXZES of 1551 Silverstone Trail Apartment #A De
Pere, WI 54115 with a telephone number of 920-265-2165,WILLIHNGANZ is an
attorney and hag rented Suit B for about 4 vears.

*JOSEPE L, KARCHINSKI DOB EEEEZES1 of 1318 Crown Court De Pere, WI 54115 with
a telephone number of 920-492-9652,KARCHINSKI is employed at Green Box ag a
Financial Analyst for about three months.

Once the individuals were identified they were escorted out of the business
and adviged that they were free tc leave. The business was then processed for
evidence. A pester containing the floor plan for Suit A and partial floor
plan for Suite B was located inside the business. This flooxr plan was used as
a guideline to identify the specific areas of the business in order to
document where evidence was located. This floor plan was later turned over to
Sgt. Schartner for processing. Detective Guth documented the busineas
utilizing digital photographs. N/I Wilson documented the business utilizing a
video camera. Officers then searched the business, documenting the location
that iltems of evidentiary value were located and the individual that located
those items. The items of evidentiary value were then brought outside in
preparation for loading and transporting from the scens. Sgt. Haney
documented each item that was removed from the business. Sgt. Haney noted the
type of packaging used to collect the evidence, its general contents such as
electronics or documents, the location it was found and the officer that
located it. I then assisted Sgt. Haney and other officers in loading the
itemg of evidentiary value which were subsequently transported and secured at

Reporting Officar(s): 1D Number IB Number Pagas:
Aronstein, Roman B. 249 2 Of 7
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Brown County Sheriff's Office

Continuation

Incicent Report Number Incident Losation: {neident Date:
15-0018%6 2077 Lawrence Dx;BCSC 01/13/2015
the Brown County Sheriff’s Office to be examined at a later date. The

following 1s a list of items of evidentiary walue that were removed from Suilte

Al

II—‘
(3

2 boxes - documents - N/I Stuckart
1 bag - documentg -~ N/I Stuckart

1 bundle - hard ccpy - documents - N/I Stuckart
2 boxes - product - N/I Atlas

113
1 bag - electronics - N/I Lt. Kinnard
2 Computer Towers - N/I Lt. Kinnard

112

1 four-drawer file c¢abinet - documents - N/I Linsmeyer
1 bag - documents - N/I Linsmeyer

[
\o

1
3 boxes - documentsg -~ N/I Stuckart
1 bag - electronics - N/I Stuckart
2 bags - electronics - Analyst Burger

108

1 box - electronics - Detective Guth
1 box - documents - Detective Guth
111

1 bag - documentg- N/I Lt. Kinnard
109

1 box - documents - N/I Wilson

1 box - documents - S/A Wisch

Chair 11

2 boxes - documents -~ N/I Stuckart

2 boxes - documents - Detective Guth
2 boxes - documents - N/I Linsmeyer

=

07
1 box - documents - Wilson

116
1 box - documents - N/I Lingzmeyer

Reporting Cfficer{s):

ID Number
249

Arongtein, Roman B,

Pages:
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Brown Countv Sheriff's Office Continuation
Inaident Report Number Ingidsnt Location: Incidant Date:
15-001894 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCSO 01/13/2015

23

1 four-drawer file cabinet - documents - N/I Wilson

106

Caghbox with will and passports - Detective CGuth

4 boxes - documents - Detective Guth

1 bag - eleectronics - Detective Guth

101

1 two-drawer file cabinet - documents - N/I Wilson "

1 four-drawer file cabinet - documents - N/I Wilson

2 bags - elec¢tronics - Sgt. Steffens

1 box - documents - Sgt., Steffens

Closet A

16 boxes - documents -~ N/I Atlas

3o01s

3 boxes - documents - S/A Wisch

3020

16 plagtic totes -documents - N/I Stuckart

8 boxesg - documents -~ N/I Stuckart

3021

1 two-drawer f£ile cabinet dogumentg - N/I Lt. Kinnard

4 boxesg - documents - N/I Lt. Kinnard

1 golf bag - documents- Detective Guth

1 box - documentg - N/I Linsmeyer

10

2 boxes - documents -~ S/A Wisch

1 box - electronics - S/A Wisch

3 bags - documents - S/A Wisch

Conference A

7 boxes - documents - N/I Olmstead

4 boxes - documents - Sgt. Tilly

1 bag - electronics - N/I Olmstead

Conference Room 2 - Office #123

Documents
Reporting Officer(s): D Number 1D Number Pages:
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation
Incident Report Number fnoident Location: Incident Date:
15-001896 2077 Lawrence Dz ;BCSO 01/13/2015

3038

2 boxes - Documents - N/I Wilson

3018

3 boxes - documents - N/I Linsmeyer

2 boxes - documents - N/I Wilgon

2 plastic totes - documents - N/I Wilson

104

1 four-drawer file cabinet - documents - N/I Stuckart

3035

2 'boxes - documents - Sgt. Steffensg

2 bags - electronics - Sgt. Steffens

3011

1 box - documents - S/A Wisch

1 box - product - Detective Guth

3 bags - product - Detective Guth

1 bag - documents - Detective Guth

102 - ghelf

3 boxes - deocuments - N/I Atlas

1 box - documents from wall - N/T Atlas

102

6 boxesg - documents - N/I Atlas

1 box - documents - Detective Guth

103

1 box - documents -~ N/I Atlas

1 four-drawer file cabinet - documents - N/I Atlas

122

2 bags - electronics - 8gt. Steffens

1 box - documents - N/I Stuckart

23

1 bag - electronics - Sgt. Steffens

Entry

1 box product - N/I Stuckart
Reporting Officer(s): 1D Number 1D Numbesr Pages:
Arongtein, Roman B. 249 5 OFf 7
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation

Incident Report Number Incident Location: Incident Date;

15-0018986 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCSO 01/13/2015

The following is a list of items of evidentiary value that were removed from
Suite B:

Conference Room B

281 boxes - documentg - Detective Megger

16 four-drawer file cabinets - documents - Detective Megger
1 three-drawer file cabinets - documents - Detectilve Messer
3 five-drawer file cabilnets- documents — Detective Megger
35 plastic totes - decuments -~ Detective Megger

1 bag - electronics - laptop - Sgt. Steffens

bag - electronics - Sgt. Steffens

box - documents - Sgt. Steffens

boxeg - documents -~ Detective Guth

kox - miscellaneoug tapes - N/I Olmstead

deck box - documents - Detective Messer

PR R R

Telephone Room
6 computer towers - Sgkt. Steffens
1 box - electronics - Sgt. Steffens

Cffice #5
16 bags - electronics (14 HDg, 1 thumb drive, 1 laptop) - N/I Atlas
Qffice §#6

23 boxes - documents - N/I Stuckart
1 box - electronics - N/I Stuckart

Cffice #3
2 bags - electronicg (1 laptop, 1 discs) - Sgt., Steffens
2 boxes - documents - N/I Linsmever

Workroom

28 boxes - documents - N/I Wilgon

1 four-drawer file cabinet -~ documents - N/I Wilson
1 two-drawer file cabinet - documents - N/I Wilscon
1 hard drive - Sgt. Steffens

1 bag floppy discs - Lt. valley

Office #4
8 boxes - documents - S/A Racine and S/AWiach
1 box - product - N/I Stuckart

Office #1
1 five-drawer file cabinet - documents - N/I Linsmeyer
E boxeg - decuments - Sgt., Tilly

Reporting Officer(s): 1D Number 1D Nursher Pages!
Arongtein, Roman B, 249 & OF 7
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Brown County Sheriff's Office Continuation

Incident Report Numbar Incicient Location: Incident Date:

15-001896 2077 Lawrence Dr;BCS0 01/13/2015

1 cellular telephone - Sgt. Tilly
1 laptop - Sgt. Steffens

Storage #1
17 boxes - deocuments - Sgt. Steffens

office #7

27 -boxes - documents - Detective Guth

1 four-drawer file cabinet - documents - Detective Guth
1 two-drawer cabinet - documents - Detective Guth

1 bag - electronics {(laptop & CD) -~ Detective Guth

1 box - documents - N/I Lt. Kinnard

Reception
1 box - documents - Sgt. Steffens
1 bag - floppy discs - 8gt. Steffens

Office #2
9 boxes - documentg - Sgt. Steffens
1 plastic tote - documents - Sgt. Steffens

Sgt. Steffeng also recovered a cellular telephcne from PHILLIP J. REINHART DOB
07-01-58,

At about 7:00 PM the search was concluded. Sgt. Schartner advised me that the
buginess wag turned over to DAVID VAN DEN HEUVEL and PHIL REINHART, All
officers then departed the area.

ID Number
246

1D Number Pages:
7 0f 7

Reporting Officer(s):
Arongtein, Roman B.

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 17 of 17 Document 63-3
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY

e,

In the Matter of the Roturn of Property

to Ronald Van Den Heuvel Case No.
AFFIDAVIT OF PHYL, REINHART
STATE OF WISCONSIN )
)SS.
BROWN COUNTY )

Phil Reinhart, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says as follows:

1. I'am curvently the director of Human Resources for Green Box Wisconsin,
LLC (hercinafier “Green Box™), a company majority owned by Ron Van Den Heuvel. 1was
50 employed on July 2, 2015, T am submitting this affidavit in support of Mr. Van Dep
Heuvel’s motion for retumn of property. It is based on my own personal knowledge, as well
as information that | have received from other employees,

2. The Green Box offices are located at 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite A and Suite
B, in D¢ Pere. Additionally, Mr. Van Den Heuvel js the majority owner of Patriot Tissue,
which is located at 2107 American Boulevard in De Pere, and Eco Fibre, which is located
at 300 Fortune Avenue in De Pere.

3. All Tour of these focations were searched by numerous police officers on July
2,2015. 1was prosent throughout the day, beginning at about 10:40 am. When the officers
first approached me, they asked if | had a key to the home of Ronald Van Den Heuvel so they

would not have 1o break down the doors. 1iold them I did not but we could call Ron and |

EXHIBIT
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was sure that he would give them the codes. The officers responded that no one is contacting
Ronald Van Den Heuvel at this time, Twas allowed by the police 1o lock up the Green Box
offices when the officers lcft, at approxirnately 7:00 p.m..

4. After the searches were conducted, I participated with other Green Box
employees in assessing the damage done by the officers to our offices, determining what wag
taken in order to get our business operational again, and cleaning up and repairing damage
dore by the officers. The Green Box offices were left in disarray by the police. The attached
photographs accurately depict the condition of the offices when the potice finished searching
(Exh. 14).

5. From my own persenal knowledge, as well as discussions with other
employees, I believe that the following things were taken by the police in the search of the
Green Box offices:

(8)  virtually all paperwork, binders, documents and file cabinels from both
office suites. [ would cstimate that approximately sixty to eighty boxes
of materials were seized with respect 10 documents that pre-date
January 1, 2010:

(b)  approximately eight file cabinets of intellectual property-relateq
documents dated prior to January 1, 2010;

{¢)  numerous licenses held by Mr. Van Den Heuvel, al! issued prior to
January 1, 2019;

(d)  white boards (physically removed from the premises) and drawings;

{¢)  all closing documents related to Oconta Falls Tissue from 2007,

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 2 of 7 Document 63-6



() personal leiters written during the Worfd War Il era by Mr. Van Den
Heuvel’s father, who was stationed overseas, to Mr. Van Den Heuvel g
mother;

{8} VanDen Heuvel 1 amily phologtaphs;

(h)  EPA dicsel sediment samples;

(i) biofuel samples;

) tire to oil samples;-

(k) sugar to ethanol samples;

() pellet samples;

(m)  celfulose to sugar samples;

{n)  all Green Box computers including the server and backups to the
system from both snites;

{(0)  numerons personal and work cell phones and personal computers taken
from Green Box employees, and from two individuals with separate
businesses using office space at 2077 A and 2077 B Lawrence Drive;

(W) my personal papers, inchiding business cards (both personal and
professional), personal bills (WPS bill for my home, my daughter’s
student loans, credit card, water bill, etc) and financial banking
information (two personal checkbooks) from a personal binder in my
office that were taken when I was allowed to return to my office

escorted by the officers to retrieve my personal items.

6. From my personal knowledge, I believe that the following things were taken
by the police in the search of my office directly (Human Resources), both in digiial and paper
form, and in some cases multiple paper copies:

(a)  past and current Green Box cmiployee handbooks;

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 3 of 7 Document 63-6
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(B all personnel files for past and current employees. This includes federa]
and state tax forms, contact information, performance reviews an any
disciplinary activities, all benefil enrol Iment forms and/or changes,
applications/resumes, cmployee coniracts  and compensalion
agreements, soctal security number, sic, HIPPA issucs;

{¢)  blank new hire packets that are given out fo any new hircs on their firgg
day of employment;

{(d)  health and dental benefit enrollment packets provided by UHC ang
Guardian with the company’s plan details and coverage information;

(e} all 401K blank new emollment packets given to all employees upon
meeting the eligibility criteria for the company plan;

() pastand current company insurance policies and proposals;

(g)  all updated Jjob descriptions and associaled pay rales documentation;

(1 all current ang past OSHA logs for operations which our company is
required to have on hand at afl times fo be in compliance with OSHA
regulations;

(i) all SOP (standard operaling procedures) documents for Creen Box
operations and training manuals for various positions;

() all MSDS (Material Safety Data Sheet) for operations, as required by

OSHA for any manufacturing facility where chemicals are present,

7. My understanding is that the police who conducted the scarches of these
premises had the ability to copy or mirror the hard drives of any computers on-site, thug
Capturing the contents of the hard drive without having to physically remove the conputer,
The police did not do this with respect to the Green Box computers located at 2077 Lawrence
Drive, Suite A and B, De Pere, WI 547115, They physically removed ail computers from the

4

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 4 of 7 Document 63-6



2077 Lawrence Drive, Suite A and B Green Box offices. At the 500 Fortune Avenue facility
ard the 2107 American Boulevard [actlity, T have been informed by cmployees thal the police
made copies or mirrored the hard drives and other related information, The intent of the
actions taken at the 2077 Lawrence Drive location seemed to be to shut down the Green Boy
Operations. As of the date of this affidayi t, the computers have not been returned to us, nor
have we been provided with a copy of the hard drives by the police,

8. In addition to removing the Green Box computers, the police disabled our
phone system and data tines before they left the offices. The attached photograph, Exh. 14,
documents this damage. Afier the police Ieft, our phone lines were not working. We had to
repair this damage in order o get our offices operational again, Upon contacting TDS (our
phone and internet provider} to send out a technician, he discovered the “d-mark” had been
disengaged, thereby cuiting off any phone or infernet access,

9, Additional damage {0 our offices by the police include a projecior physically
temoved {rom the ceiling of a conference room and six telephones that appeared to have beey
broken.

10.  The police took numerous personal phones and laptops from Green Boy
employees and tenants. While in the Green Box offices, 1 overhead one of our employces,
Savannah Brault, ask onc of the officers if she could keep her personal laptop. Ms. Branh
atternpted to explain to the officer that it was for her own personal uge. She further explained

that this was the only day in her entire employment thal she brought this persenal faptop to
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work and it was not used for any Green Box related activitios uf all | heard the officer reply,
in substance, that all clectronic equipment on the Green Box premises would be taken,
FL While in the Green Box offices during the scarch, a female officer {not Sgt,
Mary Schartner) informed me that “we are laking all oleetronic and paper THes in bolh
suiteg,”
12.° T was Turther informed by the same female Jaw enforcement olficer involved
in searching the Green Box offices that “there will be nothing left for your employees to do
when we are done. Companies do not recover when we are done.”
i3.  Incontrast to the manner in which all the computers were physically removed
from the Green Box offices and not relumed, T have been informed that at the Eco Fibre
facility (500 Fortunc Avemue), the police copied the main frame computers and left the
computers on the premises,
14,  Similarly, T am aware that, at the Pairiot Tissuc [acility (2107 American
Boulevard), T have been informed that the main frame computers and personal computers

were copied by the police, with the computers left on the premiscs.

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 6 of 7 Document 63-6



Dated at De Pere, Wisconsin thi Sed 2 day of November, 201 5.

Phil Reinhatt *7

Subscribed and swom to before me this
223 day of November, 2015.

i
i % Notary ﬁlic, State of Wisconsin

My commission expires:ém&b. al, 22(3

t 63-6
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY

i

FILED UNDER SEAL
In the Matter of the Refurn of Property
to Ronald Van Den Heuvel Case No.

AFFIDAVIT OF KELLY VAN DEN HEUVEL

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
)88,
BROWN COUNTY )

Kelly Van Den Heuvel, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says as follows:

l. I live at 2303 Lost Dauphin Road in the Town of Lawrence. I live there with
my husband, Ron Van Den Heuvel, and our two children, H.V., age 13, and K.V.,age11.

2. Our home, and my husband’s office at 2077 Lawrence Drive, Suites A and B,
De Pere, were searched by the police on July 2, 2015, We were not home at the time. In thig
affidavit I will set forth the personal documents, records and items belonging to me, my
hushand, and our children that I believe were taken from onr home or my hushand’s office.

k) I believe that the following personal documents, records and items belonging
to me were taken by the police:

a. a 2002 medical file pertaining to two of my physicians, Dr. Bridge and
Dr. Herman;

b. my 2004 medical records from Prevesa and Dr. Southwick pertaining to
my pregnancy with my daughter, K.V.;

c. my dental files;

57 VI
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d. my medical records pertaining o my breasi examination and biopsy

with Dr, Salm Schmidi;

e. my medical records from Aurora;

f. all school information pertaining to my children:

g information periaining fo my family, such as my mother’s hanking
information;

h. two MacBook Pros belonging to me:

i a Mac desktop computer belonging to me;

J- an iPad belonging to me.

4, I believe that the following documents, records and items pertaining to my

minor son, H.V., were taken by the police:

a. multiple files, going back to 2002, pertaining to medical treatment that
H.V, has received from St. Vincent’s Hospital and from a
neonatologist;

b. extensive files from Prevea, Children’s Hospital, and Dr. Edgar
pertaining 1o medical treatment for H.V,;

C. all files pertaining to H.V.’s medical treatment with Prevea and Dr.,
Bridge;

d. H.V.’s medical files from the Mayo Clinic and Beliin Health;

€. a MacBook Air computer belenging to H.V.;

f. iPad.

3. I believe that the following documents, records and items pertaining to my

minor daughter, K.V, were taken by the police:

Case 1:17-cr-00160-WCG-DEJ Filed 08/10/18 Page 2 of 3 Document 63-7
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a. medical records pertaining to her treatment at St. Vincent’s hospital,

with a neonatologist, at Bellin Health, and with an oplhamologist;
b. a MacBook Air computer belonging to K.V.;
C. an iPad belonging to K.V.:
d. a Kindle Fire belonging to K.V.

6. I believe that the following personal items pertaining to my husband Ron were

taken by the police:

a, his medical records pertaining to treatment at the Mayo Clinic;

b. his medical records pertaining to his diabetes medicines and dosages.

7. I am still attempting to reconstruct all of the things that were taken by the

police. T will bring any additional information that I learn of to the attention of the Court,

Dated at De Pere, Wisconsin thisZ__éday of November, 2015,

Q%’)ﬂ Pl

Kelly Van Dén Heuvel

Subscribed and swormn to before me this

]

2.3 dayof November, 2015,

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

My commission expires: St (e 7/ X018
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Brown Coamtg

RETURN OF SEARCH_WARRANT i
ﬁy‘ Law Enforcemeni Ofﬂcer :

Brown County Circult Cou“rt State of Wisconsin

1 hereby cerufy that, by virtue of the w1th1n warrant, the following hsted 1tems were found and seized and are

now in my possession/custody from the listed location:

- ADDRESS/LOCATION:
2303 Lost Dauphin Road, Towh of Lawrence, BroWn County, Wisconsin -
| ITEMS SEIZED:

Apple computer/monitor (ofﬁce)

¢ iPad/iPad mini/keyboard/Mac hard drive (ofﬁce)
Biack briefcase (office)

Miscellaneous files (office desk)

Thumb drive {dining room)

: 1 Checkbook/life insurance policy (kitchen)
| Three (3) papers/binders/black riotebook/Green Box binders (east sitting room- N ﬂoor)

- Investment book-Merrill Lynch file folder {sitting room end table}
" Busineass cards/Delta Jet- paperwork/mlscellaneous files {office desk)

Miscellaneous file (master bedroom closet)
Laptop/iPad mini/iPad mini (hall closet)

iPad mini {living room piand)

Laptop (upstairs hallway) _
| Thumb drive containing photos/vndeo of house

~Dated this _G“‘ day of.]uly,. 2015,

: Sgt IVlarv L Schartner 177 7 -7
Brown County_Shenﬁ's Office

EXHIBIT
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUTT CGUIT BROWN COLNTY
BRANCH _ ] o

B T

INRIETIE MATTER OF 11 RETURN OF THIEE WRONGEULLY SEIZED PROPERTY OF:

Ty CWillihng.nz; Ty will Lavw, LLE: Savanial Bl
leremy McGown; Bvolve MTS, LLC; Michael Guarsow; Naney Van fettien; aned Meng
(.

Pelitioners.
SEARCH WARRANTS e
[0 B propertios focited ot 7y
Lawrenee Drive, Sies A& in

P Pore, Wiseonsin jssted an
July &, 2015

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
TO RETURN PROPERTY
WRONGFULLY SEIZED; AFFIDAVITS
OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT
THEREOF

P emeima b ae e m—

FRNENEY

AFFIDAVIT OF PETITIONER SAVANNAH BRAULT IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION FOR RETURN OF WRON¢ "FULLY SEIZED PROPERT Y

State of Wisconsin !
)N85 ATMIDAVIE
Brown County )
Petiioner Sasannah Braul, heing duly swom sates:
Lo Alfiantis a female citizen of the State of Wiscomin having a residential uddress of
850 Centennial Centre Boulevard #7310 the Town of Hoburt, Wisconsin 54]158:
2. Affiant makes this affidavit baved on personal knowledge in support of her Motion

for the Return off Unlawiully Seized Property;

EXHIBIT

! o IX
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Al iy an employee of Green Boxy NA Wisconsin O s wa, present during
e cxecntion of (he Search Warrant attached hereto and ke s Lschibig 1

L AT was nof named i ENBHSC A por Das oo ever participatedt o aided in the
vammission of any of the tlleged eriminad actiy 1y listed therein, nos dies she e
any hnowledee of the SHHIT

SeOnthe dite of the exeention ol bexhibit B, At brought onto ihe preniises listed
o Lchibit B s MucBook Laplop Computer with o pink cover, and silver extemal

hardd drive wirly whige cord, cach described with mope particularily in the Nediee of

Murticas and Motion [ (e Returm ol t tawlully Scised Property which personat
compuler b nothing at 4l (o do with any aelivity of any of 1he individuuls or
entities listed in Ioxhibit 13 gy which contains nothing of evidentiary value

; whatsoever:

} | O AL the Gine of the execution of Bxhibit B, Alfia dig notify the officers who
executed the warrand tha (he Laplop compater wnd estermal hard drive were cacly
personal tems that it had o evidentiory value w 4lf;

7. Alliant subsequently wilthessed an officer selzing her personal faptop computer and
silver external bard drive after she had speci fteally piven him suid netiftcation and
afier the officer had given ber an acknow ledgement that she had told hins that the
faptop computer and <jlver external hard drive wepe personal ftems not connected
with any of the lsted businesses op mdividuals and that it contained nothing of
evidentiury value;

8. Alfiant believes her personal laptop computer and siiver exlemal hard drive were
therefore outside (he seope of the search warrint detafled in Exhibit B and thi the
wizing officers Anew thar they were outside the scape of the seayel) warrant and

e

= 63-9
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that Ly personat faptogps vompater and sifver external hard drive were therelore
tken i violuion of her riglvs wider the Fourihy Amendment of the United States
Constitution wned Ariicle T of the Wiseansin State Constitation, making the taking
of the personal Lapleyp compiter i silver externad haed drive unlaw i) seLATes:

oAt saes tat her unkewdully seized peysonul Taplop eomputer md sjiver
external T drive contained irrepliaceahle photographs amd videus she ind
wcwmnulated over the years;

Hl,

et

Ai'!‘i;‘:_m lurtier Li:;ics that although her personal Iaplop computer and silver external
hind drive contain ehing of evidentiary value and were outsite the seope of the
searchy winrant, i s horitges wish to conlirm this a 3 Tater dute, she is willing (o
mishe ilems wmilable for o diive e 0.

T AdTiant dherelore prays for the Conrt (o fssue an order demanding that anthoritios
retuny the unfawlully seized persinal laptop compuier and silver extemad hard
iminedizidety:

FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETII NOT

W&wﬂ?ﬂ

Savannah Bruul

DATED: &1 }2(‘3 fz.c‘;,? L3013

Subseribed ind Swomn 1o befure me
onthis ¥V Foetevy  day
ofluly___ 20 77 s

2_2@_&;’91 & 'Yi.ﬁ'&f Y A
Waney Vafidanas
Notary Public, Brows County, Wisconsin

. . “ - W £
My comimission expires w&ﬁ@g@w&? / e E
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT Courr BROWN COUNTY
BRANCH S

e Kl

INRETIHE MATTER OF THR RETURN O THE WRONGEU)LY SEIZED PROPERTY OF;

Ty C Wiilihnging; Ty Will Law, LLC; Savannak Braul;
Jetemy McGown: Rvalve MTS, 1.1.C; Michael Larsow; Nancy Van Linen; and Meng

Qian,

Petitioners.
SEARCH WARRANTS -
On the propertios located at 2077
Fawrenee Drive, Suites A &1, in

I Pere, Wiseonsin sued on
July 22015

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
‘TO RETURN PROPERTY
WRONGFULLY SEIZED: AFFI DAVITS
OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT
THEREOF

AFFIDAVIT OF PETITIONER MICHARL ¢ *ARSOW IN SUPPORT OF His
MOTION FOR RETURN OF WRONGFULLY SEIZED PROPERTY

State of Wisconsin )
ESS  AVIBDAVIT

Brown County i
Petitioner Michael Gareow . heing duly swom e
b Affiantis o made ciiizen of the Uimited States of America und having a residentia
address of 2606 Ldmund Road. Town of New Franken, State of Wisconsin:
5

<. Affiant makes this affidavit based on personat knowledge in support of his Motion

for the Retur of his W ronglully Seizod Propenty;

| 3-9
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A0 AT is an emplayee of Green Box NA Wiseonsin ¢ W, and was present duting

the exceulion of 1he Seareh Wasrint atinehed hereto and marked o “Hechihin B

4 AL was nol named in Fxhibin 3 Dor Biis she ever pavicipated or aided i e
comnssion of any of (e alleged eriming aetivity listed therein. nor does shie have
any know ledge of the sane:

On the date nf'tfsé exeetion of Bxhibit B, Affim browght onto the presmises lised

in Lixhibit A a bluck ASEIS prersonal computer ind accessories treferred o an Ve

Iters™), cach deseribed with more particulasity in the Notice of Motion and Muation
for the Return of Undawludly Scized Praperty which liems had nothing at all to du
with any activity el any of the individuals or entities listed in Tixhibit A und wisich

contains nithing of evidentiory vatue whitsoever:

fi. At the time of the execution of Exhibit B, AflTiam did iy the officers whe

exectted the warrant that the Jiems wore irch personal and vtside business Hems
it hadd ne evidentiary value af all:

7. Afliam subsequently witnessed an offieer seizing his fems after he had specifically
given him said notification and altor the officer had given an acknowledgement thu
be bad old him that the ems were personad or antside business items po

connected with any of the Tisted businesses or individuals ind thi they comtained

nothing of evidentiary vidue;

8. Affiant helieves his Hems were therefore omside the seope of the search warrant
detatied in Uxhibil B and that the seizing officens knew that they were outside the
seape of the seareh warrant and that his Bems were therefore taken in viokaion of

his rights under the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution and

2 )
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Article TT oF the Wisconsin Stite Conad itulion, making the tiking of the fems

unlaw i weizures

B Alfiant siates i e i the managing menber of Hhe Wisconsin linsdted labifiry
company known s WebAura, 114" CWehAuTL md 1 he iy uses ihe
liems o conduct WebAura business, and that the Ttenis comtain yafuabic trude
seerels belunging 1o Web A, mid that the wrongful seizure of the lems s done

dimmage o the WebAur business:

-—

I ATt further states hat althaugh the Tiems vontain nothing of evidenliory valye

1
|
§
1

and were outside the scope of the searcl warranl # aalhorties wish @ confient this
ata Jater diste, he i willing to make items avaikuble for w briel inspections

T Affiant therefore prays for the Cour (o' 3ssue an order demanding thal suthorities
relun the unlawlully eized Tlems immediaely; :

FURTHER FHE AFFIANT SAYET NOT

prickead £ oy

Michae]l Garsow

DATED: 3"’\:5 23 L2015

Subseribed and Sworm o Before me

on this ij(li aAnfaA;{ day

of July 25 L2005
4

—Qj@%ﬁ_ﬁﬁ/@mﬁé/ﬂ
Naney V: en

Notary Public, Brown County. Wisconsin

. . . Y
My commission expy :uw:ma@gﬂi SIS

3
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NEATE OF WINCONSIN CIRCUIT COUR'T BROWN COUNTY
BRANCH \

INRE THE MATTER OF THE RETURN OF THE WRONGRULLY SEIZED PROPERTY OF:

Ty C Willihnganz; Ty Will faw, LLGC; Savanrah Brault;
feremy McGown; Bvolve MTS, LLC; Michael Garsow: Nancy Van Lanen: and Meng

Qiao.

Petitioners.
SEARCH WARRANTS :
i the properties located at 2077
Lawrence Drive, Suites A & I, in
De Pere, Wisconsin issued nn
fuly 2, 2615

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
TO RETURN PROPERTY
WRONGFULLY SEIZED; AFFIDAVITS
OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT
THEREQF

AFFIDAVIT OF PETITIONER NANCY VAN LANEN IN SUPPORT OF KR
MOTION FOR RETURN OF UNLAWFULLY SEIZED PROPERTY

State of Wiscomsin )
INS O AITIDAVEY
Brown County !
Petitioner Nawtey Van Lanen, herng duly sworn staes:
L Affiant s Femle eitizen of e Staie of Wiscansinbaning o residential addiess of
134 Patrick [Tenry Avenue, De Pere, WI 5415,
2 Aflftant makes this affidas it based o persanal knowledge Hrsupport ol her Motion

for the Rewrn of Property Unlawiully Seized Property:

}
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LOANRG v am erployec of Cheen Box NA Wisconsin OF, i wip present ding
Hie execttion of the Seach Wanramd marhed st hed bereto ind miarked i
“Tahihi )

Lo Al was nol immed in BShibit B8 nor o che ever pawticipated in or aided e
comiivadon of any of e alleged erimim) activity listed therein:

S Adfiant slates tha priorio the day of the execation of the seareh warng she
lreught ontn (e premises Hated in fixhibig 124 Notary Public oy (the “Log™)
deseribed with paticulanity in the Notice of Motion and Motion Jor the Rehirn of
Unlaw iy Seizod Property whicl Los contained Notary Records uvolving the

signatire of docimenis by persons or individuals and emtities other than thase livted

i Exhibit B and Affiant belicves e vy be called upo 1o verily the sipnatures of
these uninvolved individuals, i the near future;

o Al did hear officers v esdved B e evecntion of the warrant marked Fahibit 3
st tha e Heins seized TR ot be back Tor vy Hhymonths s year™

7. AdTiant fusther states that she is concerned that she wif] be wnable to fullill her
duties is Notary Public if such addelay in the retorn of the Log does in fugy
sdertalise;

8 Hecause of the feregodng, Al prays for the Count to order the selzing
athorities to make capics nf the Log imnediaiely and then yeturn the S (0
Alfian immediately thereaftor,

£t f[«l'i'i!!‘i{ T AI*’I"!AN'E' SAW'I'[’H NOp

if (f;g f?’?(;:.
‘\’.xm v Vil unen

3 patin: 4 D& A&

e e O 8585 i

Subscrihed and Sworn 1o belorg me

.,

=

3-9
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Qi lhsu ik

ol July QQ Mits
Tl

Naney Vil auen
Nestary P HM#L. Brown County, Wiseonsin

My conunission CLfHes SM’}?\@LQ/ OIS

A
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY

BRANCH
T

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff, Search Warrant #
XOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
TO RETURN PROPERTY ILLEGALLY
SEIZED; AFFIDAVITS .
OF DEFENDANTS iN SUPPORT
THEREQF

"

Ty CWillihnganz, Ty Will Law, LLC: Savannah Brault,

Jeremy McOwn Evolve MTS, LLC: Michael Garsow; Nancy Van Lanen: and Meng Qiao
2077 Lawrence Drive

De Pere, Wl 54115

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEY TY ¢ WILLIHNGANZ IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION FOR THE RETURN OF HIS UNLAWFULLY SEIZED PROPERTY

Mate of Wieonan '

13y ATFIDAVTI
Rrown ¢Coumy l
Ty Wilhbnganz. being July ww o sate:

Lo Affiuntis w1 attorney licensed b v the State of Wiseonsin, b ing Bar dentificaion

aumber 1206473

EJ

Aftiant makes this atfiday it hased bpon personal knowjedge and in support of his

Mation for the Return of Unlawlully Seized Property

‘s

Thar Affiant Lemses an office space w2107 Anseriean Boafevard und 2077

Lawrence Drive Suite B, und opesites an Independent law office ot each Tocation:

1
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4 That Affiy hae Tepresenied Ronald Van Den Heuvel and his affilisted companies,

smclitding Green Box NA Green Bay. 1.1.C in the pastound provides “on demard”

legal documen dratting services for the sume from time 1o fime:

‘4

Thet Affium has neverbeen inhouse counsel. general counsel, employee, partner,
Wit ventare. or uffliate ofum Kitl foe Oreen Box NA ( ween Bay, LLC oy any

Ronald Van Den Heuv atfiliuted compunies. and specifically refused any such

i
]
% Position or designation at great monetary sacrifice to himself because he

speciticully wished to protect B independent Jegal practice from uny direwt
§ avsocialion with Cireen Boy NA Green Bay or any Ronald Van Den Heunel
g aftilinted company;

. That Aiffant hus several other legad clents whum he senices omt of his independens

~077 Larwrence Drve Sujte B faw officey:

-t

That Aftant servives safd chents on “n on-going hasis and whose files and work
produst existed on Aftiant’s computer and in paper form throughatt his Green Boy
NA Green Buy, 110 offfve;

N, Thut at Ieust one vther itndependent company operites along with affiunt oot of the
“suite BT side of the Green Box NA Green Bay corporate offices m 2677 Law rence

rive:

4 That Aftiont specificu] ¥ chose to Iocate his Jeased office ot the Suite B <ide of the
i Cireen Boy NA Green Buv, LLC corparate vffives heeause it does not contain the
s of Green Bux NA Green Bu ¥ LLC vperations. mnd because it does cantain
other independent wompatties, so as to mintuin o kevel of detachment from the

Crreen Box N Green By uperations:

]

€ -9
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10 That on July 2. 2015 the wttached search warrant was served upon the affiliated

vompairies of Ronald Henry Van Den Heuvel located at 2077 Lawrence Prive Suite
B secking evidence of embeszlement 1 vielation of Section 943 UK nd ) of the
Wisennsin Statozes and 3 general cluim of “Seeurities Fraud™ under Chapter 551 of

the Wisconsin Stamtes:

L. That neither Affiant nor his law practice nor his umbrella company “Ty Will Law,

LELCT was named in the allached search warvunt:

12. That Affiunt has never been involved with any financial aspect of Green Box NA

Green Bay or its affiliated compuaities nor has he ever heen involved in any aspect
of the sule or negutiation of secusities un hehulf of said companies. other than the
drufiing of doecuraents that may imolve i pledge or issuance of securifies as part of
a brouder suhject muter. snd then only upon terms prescribed to him after the safe

I Degetiation of the securites has been nerformed by others;

13 That Affiant has never asisted #ny Ronald Van Den Heuvel affiliuted company in

the commission ot any wrime, und no credible amd reliable individual could state

vlhernise:

P4 Tt ey ertheless Affiant had his Iaptep compuier seired ¢ despite the faet that 1t

18

wits clemdy marked “Propen of Ty Wilt L aw. LLO™). and Alfiant had Ris ~ma
Phene seized despite the fact that he told the tading officers REPEA TEDLY thar jt
contuined sensitive Jaw v er chent infiemation

- That Affiant bl ull of his non-Green Box NA Cireen Bay files svized, costi g kim
eurly aquarter of his exsting elients. who new refine o da business with himas a

Festlt of the seizures:

B
¥
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L6, That Affiunt speci firally took steps to keep his computer files separate from the

Gireen Box NA Cireen Bay files o protect aginst any such commingling in the

slent of w search and seizure:

V2, That Affiant paid for Bis phone himself wnd paid for his compuier himself and pays

Preihe upheep and serice charges on them himself <o s 1ot to commingle or
g otherwive confuse it with Green Box NA Green Bay affiliated proeperty;
I8, That the eizures executed at 2077 Lawrence Drive in De Pere, Wisconsin did far
more damage to Affiam und his ledtimaste Taw practice than it did to Green Box

N Green Bay, LEC and jits affiliated busipesses:

po—
—~
a

- Thut st feast three other luw firms huve hilled in excess of ten times the amount of
legal work hilled by AfBunt 1o the Ron V an Den Heovel companiex durin £ the time
petiod covered by the search warranl, but Affiant is unaware that thowe law firms
stittered the ume indignities he hus had (o suffer s a resalt of the execution of the
ttached search w wrant, nor were their files either seurched or seized:

240 That ATt hus 1o objection 1o the law enforcement wfficials “cloning™ his phone

O Meopring the hard drdve™ on s computer in their search for the non-ei<ent

evidenvce they seek o those machine. Far less invasne procedure thu they the

oo,

21 That Attiant prays that this Coup Festure the digruty of utiomey-client privilege and
find thit the generdized Ben-disermiinatory search conducted by the Iaw officer
under the attuched seareh warrant order the immediate return of his non-(iven

Box NA Green Buy legal files: his ASU'S computer, and his ZBT smurt phone.

v; -
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FURTHER THE ‘\EIANT SAYETH NOT

WA\

T ‘ h
\tmmla\ ’IE Wi]iihnm\:

Counsel PRintiffs 7 Counsel Pro Se

| g DATED: \Jv( U QO 2015
|

Subseribed und $worn w Lei‘nre me
ol thia 7776’?30600{_ Juy
of July Ko’ L2018

77@')7q & {éwf%’hw

Naney VaffT_anen
Notary Publiv. Brown County, Wisconsin

My cammission expres: 55‘5' nlemile. L ot F

sind

A
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT BROWN COUNTY
BRANCH _ S R—

sk

INRETHE MATTER OF THEK RETURN OF THE WRONGFULLY SEVZED PROPERTY 04

Ty CWillihngang, Ty wil Law, LLC; Savinnalt Brauit,
feremy McOwn Evolve MTS, LLC and Michael Garsow, Nitncy Yan Lanen, and Meng

Qing.

Petitioners.
SEARCH WARRANTS
On the properties located ot 2077
Tawrenee Drive, Suites A&, in
e Pere, Wisconsin wsued o0
July 2, 2015

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
TO RETURN PROPERTY
WRONGFULLY SEIZED: AFFIDAVITS
OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT
THEREQF

AFFIDAVIT OF PETITIONER JEREMY MCGOWN IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS® MOTION FOR RETURN OF UNLAWFULLY SEIZED
PROPERTY

State of Wisconsin }
)88 APIIDAVET
Brown Connt ¥ b
Petitioner Jeremy McClown, being duly swom states:
L Alfiant is amade eitizen of the State of Wisconsiirhaving wovesidential addioss off
1004 Canncden Court, Town off Stamico, State of Wisconsiy 541 IAR
2. Alfiant makes this affidavit based on personal knowledge in support o his and
Evolve MTS. 11O Motion for the Return of Wrongtully Seived Propenty;

: -9
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A Affiant is wot an employee of Green Box NA Wisconsin OF or of anty of the
companics or eimtities mmed in the Search Warrant #ltached hereto and marked as
“Eixchibit A™ and was pot on the premises listed therein during the dute snd time of

the warrant's execution:

4. Alfiant is the managing member of (he Wisconsin Bmited Bability company Ivolve
- g MTS. L1C (Evolve MTS™) having a business office on the premises deseribed in
ixhibit A, which business i» wholly separate trom any entity owned or controlled
by Ronald Van Den Hewvel:
5 Affiant was not named in xhibit A nor was Evolve MTS, nor has he or it ever
participated or aided in the commission of any of the alleged criminag activity listed
therein, nor does she have any knowledge of the same;

6. Prior wo the date listed in the date of the execution of Exhibit A, Alfiant brougly

onto his the premises listed in Exhibit A and stored 1n the business offices of

| Evolve MTS thereon. hard drives. laptop computers, personal compiers, i
extermal storage drives teoltectively referred 1o as “the Hems™), eiach described with
more particularity in the Notice of Motion s Motion for the Retum of Unlawfully
Seized Property which Hems had nuthing at 1l to do with any ctivir y ol any of the
individuals or entities Tisted in 1xhibit A and which contains nothing of evidentiary
value whatsoever;

7. Upan information und belicl, at the Gme of (e execution of Iixhibit A, persons,

present on the premises Jid notily the officers who executed the warran! that the

ftems were cach business instruments used in the conduct of the business of

Evolve MTS and that they had no evidentinzry value at ofl:

3 _
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% Upon information and belief, the liems were seized by the executing olficers afier
they had been specifically piven the notification sel forth in Paragragh 7 above and
afler the seizing officers hud given an acknowledgement that the ltems were
Business items used by Evolve MTS in the conduet of its business and 1y

connected with any of the listed businesses o inkividuals in Exhibit A und

contained nothing of evidentiary value;

‘. Affiant believes the Ttems were therelore outside the scope of the search warrang
detailed in Exhibit A and that the seizing officers knew that they were outside the
seope of the search warrant and thut the Tiems woere therelore taken in violation of
the rights of Affiant and Evolve MTS undey the Fourth Amendment of the United
States Constitution and Article 11 of the Wisconsin State € “onstitution, nuking the

taking of the Items unlawlul seizures:

10 AfTiant states that the unlawfully scized ilems were vital instruments in the comduel
of the business of Hvolve MTS and thal their seizure dues continue (o cuase
disruption and damage to the conduet and profitability of said hosiness:

P Affimnt fusther stases that although the ltems contain nothing of evidentiary value
and were outsice the seope of the search warrant, if suthorities wish to confirng this
at a Tater date, he is willing 1o make flems o atlable for o brief inspection:

12 Alfiant therefore prays Tor the Court to Ivsite i order demanding that author Gey
retarn the unlawfully seized Ttems mmedintoly:

FURTEAR THI

M s _é‘I:..-: " L
Je ny}(cﬁwn
DATI 7/ e L2015

/
Subscribed and Sworn 1o hefore me

YETT NO

3 )
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on this i
. Yy — ; y
ofluly XS MM“)L AL

‘2/70‘4?7;4 & ‘7//.)4%&,47&

Nuney Vad 1 anen
Notary Public, Brow ¢ “ounly, Wisconsin

My commission uxpirux@lfdpzzm_;ﬁ/ A /S

R SRR Wesay

4
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